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Foreword 
Welcome to our Sporting History auction for March. As many of you will know, I have 

been an auctioneer for more than 50 years! In all  

The auction is one of the most important I have held.  

 

The provenance for much of the Manchester United rare and unique items is spelt out 

in the description of Lot 1 and there are many rare and unique items, some 

programmes, but many rare ephemera lot which will be of great interest to the leading 

United collectors. 

 

Chelsea is also well represented and for the first time we have a good range of 

autographed shirts in addition to football; cricket, football league, boxing, and other 

sports.  

We have viewing for this auction on Friday 5th and Saturday 6th of April. As usual all 

the items have been imaged for both platforms -www.the-saleroom.com and 

www.easyliveauction.com 

Like many other internet auctioneers this will be a no Room Bidders and Telephone 

Bidders will only be available for a few clients.  

 

I look forward to this auction which will create strong bidding. Good luck with all your 

bids – we are looking for rare programmes and other sporting memorabilia.  

 

Kind regards 

 
 

 

Viewing of Auction Lots and Attendance on the day  

By appointment only, please call and one of our staff will make your 

appointment and which lots you would like to view so we can have them 

ready for your arrival, or if you are attending the sale. 

We ask that customers wait until 12 noon, April 16th before making post-sale 

enquires as information will not be available before that time. 

Invoices will be sent out as soon as possible. 
Buyer Collects – Where lots are marked ‘Buyer Collects’ we no longer despatch. 
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1 Manchester United Bound Volume from the 1962/63. Formerly the property of Sir 

Matt Busby sold by Sir Matt's family to the vendor. Contains all 21 League 

programmes with the abandoned Arsenal match plus FA Cup ties v Huddersfield 

Town, Tottenham and Chelsea and friendlies with First Vienna and Benfica. All 

programmes have tokens and token sheets where applicable. The book is a little worn 

on the outside, but all the programmes are in generally good condition.  

£100 - £150 

2 Programme Manchester United v Red Star Belgrade Festival of Britain match 12th 

May 1951. Score, scorers and team changes. Light tape at spine. Fair  

£35 - £40 

3 Manchester City home programmes both in the War Cup North from the 1944/45 

season v Manchester United 10th February 1945 (tape mark at spine, score, scorers, 

and team changes) and Huddersfield Town 24th February 1945 (generally good/no 

writing). The Huddersfield programme has a note about Matt Busby being appointed 

Manager of Manchester United. As described.  

£60 - £70 

4 A collection of 6 Manchester United away programmes at Derby County 1947/48 

(tape mark at spine, team changes, score, and scorers), Manchester City 1949/50 

(team changes, score and scorers), Derby, Birmingham City (both tape mark at spine, 

team changes, score and scorers) 1950/51, Derby County, Preston North End 1951/52 

(tape mark at spine, team changes, score and scorers). As described.  

£60 - £70 

5 A collection of 12 Manchester United home programmes Portsmouth 1949/50 

Sunderland, Newcastle United, West Bromwich Albion 1950/51, Middlesbrough, 

Newcastle United, Stoke City, Huddersfield Town, West Bromwich Albion, Fulham, 

Wolves and Aston Villa 1951/52. Many of the programmes have tape mark at spine, 

team changes, score, and scorers. Fair   

£60 - £70 

6 A collection of 18 Manchester United fan magazines from the 1970s. There are 4 

Fan Club Magazines January 1971, April 1971, September 1971 and January 1972, 

Manchester United Supporters Letter August 1972 and 13 Manchester United London 

Fan Club letters October 1970 to January 1972. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

7 A black and red Official Folder for the Estudiantes v Manchester United World 

Club Championship match in Buenos Aires 25th September 1968. Somewhat split at 

the spine but complete. Fair    

£20 - £25 

8 Manchester United ephemera relating to individual players pay. An original ledger 

page from the Football League itemising all the United's players wages for the year 

1968 including bonuses with Denis Law just outdoing George Best on total 

compensation of around £12,000 pa!! Plus a status enquiry form to the Provincial 

Building Society in Oldham confirming Brian Kidd's wages (early 1970's), 

Manchester United letter headed paper with a list of Bobby Noble's earnings in the 

seasons prior to his road accident and a typed summary of the same; a signed but 

undated original statement of bonuses accorded to Gary Walsh in the late 1980s, a 

copy of an unsigned and undated letter from Sir Alex Ferguson to Roy Keane 

thanking him for his twelve and a half years’ service to Manchester United. This 

letter must have been written in late 2005 or early 2006 when he joined Celtic. 

Generally good 

£100 - £120 

9 A very rare Manchester United Itinerary card given to Directors and players for 

the close season tour to the Far East where matches took place in Singapore, Hong 

Kong and Thailand between 6th and 20th May 1986. Good  

£500 - £600 

10 Typed itineraries and programme of arrangements for Directors of Manchester 

United for overseas matches. Pre-season tour to Sweden and Norway 5th to 15th 

August 1988, match against Thailand 31st July 1989 and for the European Cup 

Winners' Cup tie against Atletico Madrid 22nd to 24th October 1991. Good 

£200 - £240 

  



11 Three folders of Manchester United ephemera from the 1970s to the 2000s. A 

hospitality card at Wembley for the FA Cup Final Arsenal v Manchester United 1979, 

British Rail menu for travel back from the Liverpool v Manchester United Milk Cup 

Final of 1983, Wembley Stadium Menu Everton v Manchester United and invitation 

to the Cocktail Party and Private dinner at the Royal Lancaster Hotel, London after 

the FA Cup Final 1985, Official programme for the Toyota World Club 

Championship 1999 in Tokyo, ticket  and Menu at Old Trafford Champions League 

Final Juventus v AC Milan 2003, FA Cup Final ticket 2007 Chelsea v Manchester 

United in wallet. travel information in Moscow Champions League Final 2008, 

Ticket in FA wallet Charity Shield 2008, UEFA Super Cup Player itinerary Man 

United v Zenit St Petersburg in Monaco 2008, 3 invitations to the after-party 

Champions League Final 2009 in Rome United v Barcelona, Carling Cup Final ticket 

2010 Aston Villa v United & team sheet and invites/ itineraries/ VIP guest tickets to 

Champions League Final party 2011 Manchester United v Barcelona at Wembley 

2011. Comes with a folder of itineraries team sheets programmes pertaining to 

American and Far East tours in 2004 and 2005. Comes with programmes (some 

pirates) tickets, menus, programme of events for Finals in 2005, 2007, 2009 and 

2010. Good  

£60 - £70 

12 A folder relating to the 1977 FA Cup Final Manchester United v Liverpool with 7 

Press photos and from the 1995 Final Everton v Manchester United 2 menus one 

breakfast on the train going to Wembley and dinner returning to Manchester. Comes 

with a Special Rail ticket and match ticket. Good  

£35 - £40 

13 Manchester United home tickets from the 1956/57 season v Manchester City 

(League), (scorers, folds), Athletic Bilbao (European Cup), (slight tear) and Everton 

(FAC). As described. 

£100 - £120 

14 Programme Manchester United v Aberdeen (Friendly) 3rd May 1951. No writing.  £100 - £120 

15 Blackpool v Manchester United 1948 FA Cup Final. A magnificent selection of 

ephemera from the 1948 Final to include 2 Official programmes, 6 Pirates, 2 Daily 

Despatch Official Souvenir papers, Sport Cup Final Souvenir, Soccer Highlights 

1947/48, 5 tickets including one Staff Pass, Eve of Final Rally Programme, 2 song 

sheets, 1 Blue United rosette, 13 Press Photos, Blackpool players itinerary card with 

invitation to their dinner in London. Multiple United signatures on paper and 

postcards of Pearson, Morris, Carey, Crompton, Anderson, Rowley, Delany, 

Cockburn, Warner, Aston etc. Also, Blackpool signatures. Some faults but good.  

£300 - £350 

16 World Club Championship 1968. A collection of 23 Argentinian Magazines 

chronicling the Estudiantes v Manchester United matches in September and October 

1968. There are 15 "El Grafico" magazines, 7 "Goles" and an "El Dia" magazine 

reviewing Estudiantes winning the Championship. All in good condition and very 

well illustrated.  

£300 - £350 

17 A binder of items chronicling Manchester United's Champions League victory 

over Chelsea in Moscow on 21st May 2008. It includes the Official programme, 

additional Official souvenir programme, 2 Pirates, Ticket Acceptance form with 
Russian Visa application form Official Champions Club Menu, Official Post Match 

Menu, Schedule of Activities for Photographers, 2 Copies of the Moscow Times 

dated 22nd May with match report, Match Press Kit, Official UEFA Team sheets and 

reports, Manchester United leaflets for fan safety in Moscow, Plastic Match Day 

Service Pass with lanyard. Good.   

£60 - £70 

18 Official Bound programme for the Manchester United v Newcastle United FA 

Cup Final 22nd May 1999. This was the 2nd part of the Manchester United Treble of 

1998/99. Good 

£25 - £30 

19 Bound programme for the Manchester United v Bayern Munich Champions 

League Final in Barcelona 26th May 1999. This was the last part of the Manchester 

United Treble of 1998/99. Limited edition 53/100. Slightly warped but generally 

good 

£25 - £30 

20 Bound programme for the Manchester United v Bayern Munich Champions 

League Final in Barcelona 26th May 1999. This was the last part of the Manchester 

United Treble of 1998/99. Slightly different cover to the previous lot. Good 

£25 - £30 



21 Bound programme for the Manchester United v Palmeiras World Club 

Championship Final in Tokyo 30th November 1999. Good 

£25 - £30 

22 Bound programme for the Manchester United v Barcelona Champions League 

Final in Rome 27th May 2009. Good 

£25 - £30 

23 A collection of 35 programmes with George Best playing for teams other than 

Manchester United to include 5 Northern Ireland matches including his debut against 

Wales in Cardiff in 1964, some matches for Scottish clubs to include his home debut 

for Hibernian in 1979/80 v Partick Thistle plus 3 Aways in the same season against 

Rangers, Celtic and Aberdeen plus Arbroath Victoria v Arbroath in 1982/83 (Fr), 3 

matches for Stockport County v Swansea City (home debut), Watford, and Southport 

in 1975/76, 4 matches for Fulham aways v St Mirren (Anglo Scottish Cup), Redhill 

(Fr) and Orient (Division 2) plus a home v Swindon Town (FAC) all in season 

1976/77, 3 appearances at Chelsea matches aways at Oxford (Houseman Fund) 

1976/77, Epson & Ewell (Tuite) 1986/87 and Peter Osgood's Testimonial Match at 

Stamford Bridge 1975/76, 7 George Best XI matches at Dukinfield 1968 (He kicked 

the match off) ,  Professional TV Wrestlers  at Belle View 1970,Barnstaple 1982, 

Minehead 1983, Falmouth v Penryn 1983 and Maidstone & Bournemouth in 1986 

plus 2 matches for Dunstable against Manchester United Reserves 1974 and Luton 

1986. Other matches for San Jose Earthquakes at Motherwell and Exeter in 1981 plus 

a NASL Magazine in 1976 with an article about Best. Two other miscellaneous 

matches at Bolton in the mid-1960s and at Workington for a Charity match in 1986. 

Comes with a couple of flyers to the Apollo Theatre in Manchester for a show with 

Denis Law probably in the 1980's and a LA Aztecs Picnic Bowl in the mid 1970's. A 

great collection. Good  

£100 - £120 

24 FA Cup Final Aston Villa v Manchester United - a collection of 1957 ephemera 

from the Final played at Wembley on the 4th of May 1957. The collection includes an 

Official match programme, match ticket, Daily Express song sheet, 3 Aston Villa 

Celebration Dinner Menus from the dinner in London after the match and a multi 

signed Menu (35 signatures) from a dinner at the Midland Hotel, Birmingham 6 days 

later. The lot also contains 2 Manchester United Rosettes, a menu from the London 

dinner at the Savoy and 2 unused tickets for the dinner in London and an acceptance 

to the same dinner from Jeff Whitefoot of Manchester United, an FA Programme of 

Arrangements guide, Eve of the Final Rally Booklet and a British Rail letter advising 

a supporter of his train reservation from Birmingham to London for the Final, a large 

fold out plan of Wembley Stadium and 9 Press photos. Good condition 

£500 - £600 

25 FA Cup Final Bolton v Manchester United 1958 - a collection of ephemera from 

the Final just 3 months after the Munich disaster. The collection includes 2 Official 

match programmes, 2 Pirate programmes (Victor and Swan), Bolton Wembley 

Publication "Wembley Bound", 2 Daily Express song sheets, 6 match tickets 

(includes 1 Stewards ticket), Manchester United Rosette, FA Programme of 

Arrangements guide, Bolton Wanderers Civic Reception and Dinner menu, British 

Rail Flyer from Halifax to London for the Final, a menu for a Special train from 
Manchester Road to Wembley with seat reservation, Souvenir Bolton Sportachief and 

6 Press photos including one of Matt Busby  sitting on the bench at Wembley 

recovering from his injuries suffered in Munich behind Jimmy Murphy the acting 

Manager. 

£450 - £500 

26 FA Cup Final Leicester City v Manchester United 1963 - a collection of ephemera 

from the Final played at Wembley May 25th, 1963. The collection includes Daily 

Express song sheet, 4 tickets, 2 Ticket application success cards from Manchester 

United, Eve of The Final Rally booklet, Daily Express paper hat, Official Table plan 

and list of guests for the pre match luncheon at Wembley and a British Rail flyer 

announcing trains from Paddington to Wembley Hill and 7 Press Photos (3 in 

Colour). Good condition.  

£350 - £400 

  



27 Matt Busby - a collection of ephemera mostly connected with the passing of the 

legendary Manchester United Manager. The Busby Charity Ball in 1994 signed on 

the inside cover by Alex Ferguson, 2 Funeral Mass Service sheets, 4 Four page sheets 

for a Service at Old Trafford which took place at Old Trafford with a ticket, a Tribute 

Brochure issued by the Antrim Town Branch of the Supporters Club, a tribute from 

the Association of  Former Manchester United Players, a list of Guests for the  

unveiling of the Statue, Grater Manchester Police Funeral Arrangements sheet, an 

outline of the Service from the Diocese of Salford and various other publications 

including internal memos pertaining to the funeral arrangements. Comes with earlier 

items a personal hand written letter of reference for Pat Crerand to Whom it may 

concern by Sir Matt written in 1981, A menu for an 80th Birthday Celebration given 

by the Association of Former Manchester United Players in 1989, Busby Charities 

Effort brochure at the Piccadilly Plaza Hotel 1988 and a Matt Busby Charity Ball 

Brochure 1996 plus a Book "Lancashire in the 20s and 30s" given by Sir Matt to 

Dennis Law in 1984. 

£250 - £300 

28 A magnificent folder of George Best items. Includes a Funeral Service brochure, 

Itinerary with flight details for the private trip to Belfast for Sir Alex Ferguson, David 

Gill, Paddy Crerand, Wilf McGuiness, Ole Gunnar Solskjaer, Sandy Busby, Ken 

Merrett and Diana Law, a programme for an evening with Marsh and Best with ticket, 

30 Press photos some action some off the field, Service to celebrate his life in 

Manchester Cathedral March 2006, signed Colour print, 6 more Press Photos from his 

time in the US, plus multiple photos signed by George including 2 sheets of 

signatures that played in his Testimonial match in Belfast August 1988 with 

programme, several VIP tickets, a signed menu and a copy of Paul McCarthy's (FWA 

Chair) speech when he was honoured by the Football Writers Association at the 

Savoy Hotel in London in 2000, 1st Day cover signed by George plus various other 

pieces of Ephemera. Good condition. 

£500 - £600 

29 European Cup Final 1968 Manchester United v Benfica. A folder of items relating 

to the European Cup triumph at Wembley in 1968. Official programmes, a photo of 

Bobby Charlton and the Benfica Captain Coluna shaking hands before the start signed 

by the Referee Concerto Lo Bello of Italy, Programme of Arrangements, 9 separate 

1st Day covers all hand stamped Harrow & Wembley signed by Nobby Stiles, Bobby 

Charlton x3, Matt Busby x2, George Best x2 and Eusebio, BEA Headed paper with 

the signatures of the Benfica team, 11 Press Photos, 2003 Menu in Manchester signed 

by 8 of the Manchester United team, 3 British Rail Menus for the train from 

Manchester to Wembley, a Benfica rosette, 2 Match tickets plus 2 successful Ticket 

Request cards plus 23 Printers Proof copies of slightly differing copies of the Official 

programme (different adverts). Good  

£350 - £400 

30 A collection of 20 Records all relating to Manchester United some from the 1960s a 

few later. Includes the Wedding Present (1987), with a colour picture of George Best 

on the front, the BBC commentary of the 1968 European Cup Final plus others such 

as "Willie Morgan", "The Red Army", "I love George Best", "Belfast Boy" etc. 
Generally good.  

£100 - £120 

31 A collection of 25 Manchester United Pennants mostly from matches in European 

competitions in the 1980s but also includes some earlier examples in the 1960s such 

as Sarajevo (European Cup) 1967, Waterford (European Cup) 1968 and Estudiantes 

(World Club Championship) 1968. Generally good 

£300 - £350 

32 An original pennant with the words at the top by the Estudiantes President Mariano 

Mangano for the match against Manchester United World Club Championship in 

Buenos Aires "Mariano Mangano - 1968. Souvenir of Estudiantes v Manchester 

United - England"   

£200 - £250 

  



33 A large folder of items relating to the Manchester United Neville brothers Gary 

and Philip. There are 53 Colour photos in this collection holding up trophies, in team 

groups etc, letters from Manchester United calling them up as Youth Players in the 

early 1990s, UEFA Press pack, programme with ticket from the 1992 League Cup 

Final v Nottingham Forest,  team sheet from  the 1998 Charity Shield v Arsenal, 

squad photo of the England team in Euro 1996 (25 signatures with Philip Neville's 

signature omitted), England v Brazil (Umbro Cup) programme 1995 fully signed by 

the England squad including Gary Neville, letters from the FA advising the Nevilles 

that they had been selected for England both at Junior and Senior level, many more 

other notes from the FA regarding various issues for England matches , a lot of 

correspondence relating to youth matches for the Nevilles and 2 medals one issued by 

the Sun Newspaper for Euro 1996 engraved on the back "The Lions of Longleat 

"Every One A Hero" Euro '96 Gary Neville from the Sun with the other medal for the 

Century Challenge Cup 1996. Good   

£450 - £500 

34 Manchester United badges. A collection of about 260 badges from the 1960s to 

2000s with a few pins and 6 Star badges 4 of them for John Aston. Included in the 

collection are a few from other clubs mainly European that Manchester United played 

against e.g., Barcelona, Kosice, Honved, Fenerbahce, Juventus, Inter Milan, Slavia 

Prague plus the German Federation, and the Dutch Olympic team. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

35 A framed photo (30cms x 26cms) of the Manchester United FA Cup winning team 

of 1948 fully signed on the reverse side. Good/very good. Buyer collects 

£550 - £600 

36 A Silver-plated salver presented to David O'Leary who completed 20 years’ service 

for Arsenal at the match against Manchester United 24th March 1993. Good 

£250 - £300 

37 A silver letter opener (925 parts per 1000 weighing 41gms) engraved Manchester 

United Supporters Club Malta 9th July 1994. Packed in cotton wool in a narrow box. 

Some rusting. Generally good  

£60 - £70 

38 A collection of Manchester United Ephemera to include 2 banners celebrating 

winning the Premier League in 2012/13, the other a "Thank You to Sir Alex" from 

the same season when he retired. Also included are 10 scarves including a scarf from 

the 1960s with 17 badges (a few badges have lost their face, another red, white, and 

black stripe scarf from the 1970's the rest more modern comes with a Juventus scarf. 

Comes with 4 ties, 2 Manchester United ties, a World Cup Willie tie from the 1966 

World Cup and a Lancashire tie, Manchester United cufflinks in the original box, 2 

Royal Selangor Coins in Original Box celebrating United winning the Treble in 1998, 

a bronze medal (26gms) in a box celebrating United winning the European Cup 

against Benfica in 1968 , coin in a Box commemorating the Everton v Manchester 

United FA Cup Final in 1995 and a Royal Selangor Manchester United guest note 

book which houses 13 autographs to include Sir Alex Ferguson, Phil Neville, Dennis 

Irwin, Jesse Lingard, Jaap Stam plus 8 undecipherable ones which are also from 

Manchester United players. Good 

£60 - £70 

39 A 38 Page album of Press Cuttings team photos, Players Brochure (FA Cup Final 

1948) and many action photos pertaining to Manchester United from the period 1946 
to 1957. Includes several pictures of Duncan Edwards. Generally good  

£100 - £120 

40 Programme Chelsea v Manchester United 30th August 1939. Comes from the 3-

game season. Lacks staples with number on front otherwise good condition  

£450 - £500 

41 Programme Leeds United v Manchester United 8th April 1947. Very scarce 

programme. Team changes. Generally good 

£1000 - £1200 

42 Portsmouth v Manchester United 26th April 1947. Scarce gatefold programme. No 

writing. Generally good 

£650 - £700 

43 Programme Middlesbrough v Manchester United 27th November 1948. No 

writing. Good  

£450 - £500 

44 Programme Middlesbrough v Manchester United 23rd September 1950. No 

writing. Very light vertical fold. No writing. Good  

£350 - £400 

45 Programme Middlesbrough v Manchester United 29th August 1951. Scarce 

midweek issue. No writing. Good  

£650 - £700 

46 Programme Sunderland v Manchester United 18th February 1950. No writing. 

Good  

£450 - £500 



47 Programme Manchester United v Newcastle United Charity Shield at Old Trafford 

24th September 1951. Good/very good 

£250 - £300 

48 Manchester United 4 Page programme for the two practice matches Reds v Blues 

one of which kicked off at 2:30pm and the other 4:15 on 13th August 1949 at Old 

Trafford. Score, scorers and team changes very neatly inserted in pen. Generally good 

£650 - £700 

49 Manchester United single sheet programme for the 2 practice matches Reds v 

Blues one of which kicked off at 1:45pm and the other at 3:00pm on 16th August 

1952 at Old Trafford. Duncan Edwards played in the 1st Practice Match. This might 

have been his United debut as he signed as an Amateur in June 1952. Team changes 

inserted in pencil. Generally good 

£650 - £700 

50 Manchester United Single sheet programme for 2 practice matches Reds v Blues 

one of which kicked off at 6:00pm and the other at 7:00pm Reds v Blues on 12th 

August 1953 at Old Trafford. Duncan Edwards played in the 2nd Practice Match. No 

writing. Good 

£600 - £650 

51 Manchester United Single sheet programme for the two practice matches One a 

Junior and the other a 1st team match both Reds v Blues one of which kicked off at 

2:00pm and the other 3:00pm on 14th August 1954 at Old Trafford. Duncan Edwards 

played in the 2nd Practice Match. No writing. Good. 

£500 - £600 

52 Manchester United Single sheet programme for the two practice matches One a 

Junior and the other a 1st team match both Reds v Blues one of which kicked off at 

2:00pm and the other 3:00pm on 11th August 1956 at Old Trafford. Duncan Edwards 

played in the 2nd Practice Match. No writing but some fraying at edge and some 

creasing. Generally good. 

£450 - £500 

53 Australian XI v Manchester United friendly match Newspaper issue June 20th, 

1975, played in Sydney Australia. With lineups. Folded. Generally good, a very 

scarce programme 

£750 - £800 

54 Sabah Invitation XI v Manchester United Newspaper issue June 10th, 1981, played 

in Sabah Malaysia. No writing. Generally good, a very scarce programme 

£750 - £800 

55 Programme Accrington Stanley v Manchester United 26th February 1957 

Lancashire Senior Cup. Some staple rust. No writing. Generally good 

£450 - £500 

56 Single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United Lancashire League Division 

Two Playoff 2nd Leg 7th March 1960. 2 team changes. Light folds. Generally good 

£200 - £240 

57 Very rare single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United 'A' Lancashire 

League Supplementary Cup Final 19th October 1964. No writing. Light vertical folds 

Generally good 

£750 - £800 

58 Single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup 1st 

Round 29th September 1970. 2 team changes. Light folds. Small pieces of clear tape 

at right side. Fair  

£200 - £240 

59 Single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United Lancashire FA Youth Cup 

Final 2nd Leg 23rd April 1975. No writing. Light folds. Generally good 

£350 - £400 

60 Programme Southport Reserves v Manchester United 'A’ Lancashire League 

Division One 19th August 1978. 4 Page.  

£200 - £220 

61 Single sheet programme Liverpool v Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup 

Semi Final 30th March 1960. Score inserted on front cover and on the line up page. 

Generally good 

£200 - £240 

62 Single sheet programme Bury v Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup 2nd 

Round 11th September 1972. Paper deterioration at top edge. No writing. Fair too 

generally good 

£120 - £140 

63 Hawarden Youth Centre v Manchester United Youth Friendly 30th July 1969. 4 

Page programme. Light vertical fold. Generally good, very scarce  

£450 - £500 

64 Cumbernauld United v Manchester United friendly 29th April 1974. No writing. 

Good/very good, a very scarce programme  

£850 - £900 

65 Programme Boyland v Manchester United Youth Friendly played in Belfast 13th 

May 1953. Duncan Edwards played in this match. No writing. Small stain on front 

cover. Generally good 

£300 - £350 

  



66 A collection of 4 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from 2nd 

World War seasons. Liverpool 11th November 1944 (Tape at spine, score, scorers 

and team changes), Chesterfield May 5th, 1945 (Tape at spine, score, scorers and 

team changes), Blackburn Rovers March 9th, 1946 (Score, scorers and team changes 

with some paper deterioration), Bradford Park Avenue 20th March 1946 (Tape at 

spine, score, scorers and team changes). As described  

£120 - £140 

67 Single sheet programme Manchester United v Burnley Lancashire Senior Cup 

Final 11th May 1946. Tape at spine, score, scorers, and team changes. Fair  

£120 - £140 

68 Programme Manchester United v Hibernian Tom Curry Benefit 4 Page 30th 

September 1953. No writing. Good/very good 

£250 - £300 

69 4 Page League programme Manchester United v Aston Villa March 8th, 1950. 

Scarce  

£250 - £300 

70 Programme Manchester United v Hapoel FC (Fr) 26th September 1951. No 

writing. Good/very good 

£100 - £140 

71 Programme West Ham United v Manchester United FA Youth Cup Final 1st Leg 

2nd May 1957. 4 page. A small cross at the top of the front cover otherwise no 

writing. Generally good 

£70 - £80 

72 Programme Manchester City v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 3rd Round 15th 

December 1958. 4 page. Light horizontal fold. With token. No writing. Generally 

good 

£45 - £50 

73 Programme Wolverhampton Wanderers v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 5th 

Round 16th March 1959. Single sheet. Signed by Royle of Wolves. Light horizontal 

fold. A couple of stains. No writing. Fair too generally good 

£25 - £30 

74 Programme Preston North End v Manchester United FA Youth Cup Semi Final 

1st Leg 11th April 1960. Single card. Horizontal fold. No writing. Fair too generally 

good 

£25 - £30 

75 Manchester United away programmes from the FA Youth Cup in season 1960/61 v 

Preston (single card), Sunderland (4 Page) and Stoke City (single card w/score, 

scorers). Generally good  

£100 - £120 

76 Manchester United away programmes from the FA Youth Cup in season 1963/64 v 

Manchester City Semi Final 2nd Leg (4 Page) and Swindon Town (Final 1st Leg). 

George Best played in both matches. No writing on either programme. Good/very 

good  

£90 - £100 

77 Programme Everton v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 2nd Round 8th 

December 1964. Postponed match. Everton won the FA Youth Cup this season. 

Single sheet. Horizontal fold. Writing at top indicating the postponement. Generally 

good    

£100 - £120 

78 Manchester United away programmes from the FA Youth Cup all single sheets in 

the 1965/66 season and 1966/67 season against Manchester City plus at Everton in 

the 1966/67 season. With token. No writing. Good    

£110 - £120 

79 Single sheet programme West Bromwich Albion v Manchester United FA Youth 

Cup Semi Final 31st March 1969. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Very good 

£90 - £100 

80 Single sheet programme Oldham Athletic v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 

25th November 1969. Vertical fold. No writing. Generally good  

£90 - £100 

81 Rare single card Programme Port Vale v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 2nd 

Round 3rd December 1974. No writing. Very good 

£200 - £240 

82 Single sheet programme West Bromwich Albion v Manchester United FA Youth 

Cup 5th Round 9th March 1976. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good.  

£170 - £190 

83 Rare single sheet programme Chesterfield v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 

2nd Round 30th November 1977. Score, scorers and team changes inserted very 

neatly. Generally good 

£350 - £400 

84 Single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 3rd Round 

8th January 1980. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

85 Single sheet programme Manchester City v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 

Semi Final 14th April 1980. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

86 Single sheet programme Sheffield Wednesday v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 

2nd Round 2nd December 1980. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 



87 Bolton Wanderers v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 3rd Round 30th December 

1980. 2 single sheet programmes for the same match with different line ups. Neither 

has writing. Generally good  

£80 - £90 

88 Single sheet programme Derby County v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 4th 

Round 26th January 1981. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

89 Rare single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 5th 

Round 24th February 1981. Light horizontal fold. Formation numbers written at the 

bottom left of the programme. Generally good 

£170 - £190 

90 A collection of 16 Manchester United Away programmes mostly single sheets in 

the FA Youth Cup in the 1980's v Tottenham (Semi Final) 1980/81, Leeds United, 

Birmingham City, Watford (Final) 1981/82, West Bromwich Albion, Queen's Park 

Rangers (one pink one white) 1982/83, Notts County, Barnsley 1983/84, Leeds 

United 1984/85, Notts County, Chesterfield, Coventry City (Semi Final), Manchester 

City (Final) 1985/86, Wrexham 1986/87 and Burnley 1989/90 (this comes with a 

letter from United saying that the match would be played on the 11th December 

1989). It was actually played on the 3rd of January 1990. Good 

£70 - £80 

91 Scarce single sheet programme Everton v Manchester United FA Youth Cup 3rd 

Round Replay 10th January 1991. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good 

£70 - £80 

92 Manchester United v Barnsley FA Youth Cup 5th Round 4-page programme 21st 

March 1953 First season of the FA Youth Cup. Duncan Edwards played in this 

match. Manchester United winners of the Cup in the first season of the competition. 

Light tears at edge. No writing. Fair too generally good 

£100 - £120 

93 Manchester United v Brentford FA Youth Cup Semi Final 4-page programme 15th 

April 1953 First season of the FA Youth Cup. Duncan Edwards played in this match. 

Manchester United winners of the Cup in the first season of the competition. No 

writing. Generally good 

£220 - £240 

94 Manchester United v Wolverhampton Wanderers FA Youth Cup Final 1st Leg 4-

page programme 4th May 1953 First season of the FA Youth Cup. Duncan Edwards 

played in this match. Manchester United winners of the Cup in the first season of the 

competition. No writing. Generally good. 

£220 - £240 

95 Manchester United v Wolverhampton Wanderers FA Youth Cup Final 1st Leg 4-

page programme 23rd April 1954. Duncan Edwards played in this match. Manchester 

United winners of the Cup in the second season of the competition. No writing. 

Comes with a single card pirate (unknown printer) with score inserted and horizontal 

fold. As described. 

£220 - £240 

96 Manchester United v West Bromwich Albion FA Youth Cup Final 1st Leg 4-page 

programme 27th April 1955. Duncan Edwards played in this match. Manchester 

United winners of the Cup in the third season of the competition. No writing. 

Generally good. 

£100 - £120 

97 A collection of 4 Manchester United home programmes from the FA Youth Cup in 

season 1955/56 v Newcastle United, Bexley Heath & Welling, Bolton Wanderers 

(Semi Final) and Chesterfield (Final). In the Final England World Cup heroes Gordon 
Banks and Bobby Charlton came face to face with each other in opposition. 

Manchester United winners of the Cup in the fourth season of the competition. All 

programmes are in good condition without writing.  

£100 - £120 

98 A collection of 3 Manchester United home programmes from the FA Youth Cup in 

season 1956/57 v Blackburn, Southampton (Semi Final) and West Ham United 

(Final). Manchester United winners of the Cup in the fifth season of the competition. 

All programmes are good without writing.  

£100 - £120 

99 Manchester United home programmes (2) from the FA Youth Cup in seasons 

1957/58 v Doncaster Rovers and 1958/59 v Everton both lacking tokens. No writing. 

As described 

£25 - £30 

100 A collection of 5 Manchester United home programmes from the FA Youth Cup in 

season 1961/62 v Everton, Wigan, Manchester City, Bradford City and Newcastle 

United. All programmes are lacking tokens but writing only on one programme. As 

described 

£35 - £40 

  



101 A collection of 3 Manchester United home programmes from the FA Youth Cup in 

season 1962/63 v Bradford City (Scorers inserted. United won 15-0!!), Sunderland 

and Newcastle United. All programmes are lacking tokens but writing only on one 

programme. As described 

£30 - £35 

102 A collection of 6 Manchester United home programmes from the FA Youth Cup in 

season 1963/64 v Barrow, Blackpool, Sheffield United, Wolverhampton Wanderers, 

Manchester City (Semi Final) and Swindon Town (Final) with loose press cuttings. 

United won the FA Youth Cup this season. Only Barrow and Blackpool programmes 

are lacking tokens with writing only on two programmes. As described 

£60 - £70 

103 A collection of 5 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1966/67 v Everton (Replay), Huddersfield Town (both with 

tokens) and in season 1967/68 v Huddersfield Town (with token), Blackpool and 

Burnley (both lacking tokens). As described 

£60 - £70 

104 A collection of 4 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1968/69 v Blackpool (Replay), (score), Blackburn Rovers 

(folds), Everton and West Bromwich Albion (Semi Final). All have tokens. Generally 

good 

£60 - £70 

105 A collection of 3 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1969/70 v Sheffield United (score inserted and lacking token), 

Rotherham United and Coventry City (Semi Final). Generally good 

£35 - £40 

106 A collection of 2 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1970/71 v Bolton Wanderers (small piece missing at left side) 

and in season 1971/72 v Everton. Neither without tokens. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

107 A collection of 3 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1972/73 v Leicester City, Newcastle United and Arsenal. All 

with tokens. Good condition. 

£60 - £70 

108 Manchester United v Port Vale FA Youth Cup 2nd Round Replay December 9th, 

1974. Scarce single sheet. Token intact. No writing. Good 

£80 - £90 

109 A collection of 2 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1974/75 v Newcastle United (Replay) and Everton. Both with 

tokens. Generally good. 

£80 - £90 

110 A collection of 4 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1975/76 v Derby County, Grimsby Town, Rotherham United 

(team numbers in pencil) and West Bromwich Albion (Replay). West Brom is the 

only one with a token. As described. 

£60 - £70 

111 Single sheet programme Manchester United v Nottingham Forest FA Youth Cup 

3rd Round 7th January 1978. Light horizontal fold. No writing. Comes with the FA 

Youth Cup Competition Rules for season 1977/78. Good condition 

£60 - £70 

112 A collection of 4 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1978/79 v Blackburn Rovers (no token and a little worn) and 

from the 1979/80 season v Stoke City, Tottenham Hotspur, and Manchester City 

(Semi Final). All with tokens. No writing. As described. 

£100 - £120 

113 A collection of 2 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1980/81 v Derby County (Replay). This programme for the 

match played on the 2nd of February 1981 was printed in another format and is 

undated and is very scarce and Tottenham Hotspur (Semi Final) with token. 

£100 - £120 

114 Scarce single sheet programme Manchester United v Liverpool FA Youth Cup 3rd 

Round 25th January 1982. Player numbers inserted. With token. Generally good.  

£70 - £80 

115 A collection of 4 scarce Manchester United single sheet home programmes (3) from 

the FA Youth Cup in season 1981/82 v Leeds United (Replay) (pencilled team 

changes), Birmingham City (Replay), Sunderland (Semi Final) with token and 

Watford (Final) 4 Page. Generally good. 

£100 - £120 

116 A collection of 4 Manchester United single sheet home programmes from the FA 

Youth Cup in season 1982/83 v Derby County (no token), Queen's Park Rangers 

(Replay) and Norwich City. The QPR and Norwich programmes were undated and 

were played on the 7th of February 1983 and 7th March respectively. Also included is 

the 4th Round Replay against Barnsley in 1983/84. Generally good. 

£70 - £80 



117 A collection of 16 Manchester United FA Youth Cup home programmes between 

seasons 1985/86 and 1997/98. All single sheets 1985/86 (2). 1986/87 (1), 1990/91 (2) 

with Ryan Giggs playing, 1992/93 (4) with Beckham, Scholes, Gary Neville playing, 

1994/95 (4), 1996/97 (2) and 1997/98 (1)   

£25 - £30 

118 Single sheet War League programme Manchester United v Sheffield Wednesday 

April 20th, 1946. Worn. Score in pencil. Fair to poor 

£30 - £35 

119 Single sheet programme Manchester United Reserves v Bury Reserves 27th March 

1948. Tape at spine with score. Scorers and team changes inserted in pen. Fair 

£45 - £50 

120 Single sheet programme Manchester United Reserves v Everton Reserves 28th 

April 1956. Signed by Geoff Bent, Bryan Fulton, Bill Whelan, Albert Scanlon, Jackie 

Blanchflower and Bobby Charlton. Whelan and Bent died 2 years later in the Munich 

disaster. No writing. Fair too generally good 

£60 - £70 

121 A collection of all 21 Manchester United Reserves Home programmes in the 

Central League plus the match against the Rest (29th September) from the 1956/57 

season. All programmes which originally had tokens have had them removed (No's 1-

17) with writing in pencil on only 2 programmes. Generally good  

£150 - £200 

122 A collection of all 21 Manchester United Reserves Home programmes in the 

Central League from the 1957/58 Munich disaster season. Included in the lot is the 

scarce programme against Wolverhampton Wanderers the last match prior to the 

Munich Disaster on February 1st in which Bent, Whelan and Pegg who all died in the 

air crash played. 5 programmes have tokens intact v Blackburn Rovers, Liverpool, 

Chesterfield, Huddersfield Town, and Derby County with minimal writing in pen on 

only 2 programmes. Generally good  

£450 - £500 

123 Festival of Britain programme Pentre Boys Club v Manchester United Youth 15th 

May 1951. 8 Page programme. Very good  

£250 - £300 

124 Programme Lancashire Boys v Birmingham & District County at Old Trafford, the 

home of Manchester United 25th April 1962. Scorers inserted online up pages. Light 

horizontal fold. Rusty staples. Fair too generally good 

£150 - £200 

125 Single Sheet programme Blackpool Reserves v Manchester United Reserves. 

Central League 9th September 1963. This was the last time that George Best ever 

played a Reserve match for United. He then got promoted to the 1st team. Light folds 

and team changes. Fair too generally good  

£150 - £200 

126 Single Sheet programme Burnley v Manchester United. Lancashire FA Challenge 

Cup Final 12th April 1960. No writing. Good  

£30 - £35 

127 Single Sheet programme Manchester United v Everton Lancashire FA Youth Cup 

Final 1st Leg 16th April 1975. With token. Light fold. No writing. Generally good  

£70 - £80 

128 Single Sheet programme Manchester United v Liverpool Lancashire Senior Cup 

Final 16th April 1969. With token. Folds. No writing. Fair too generally good  

£100 - £120 

129 Programme Eintracht Frankfurt v Manchester United Friendly match 13th 

August 1963. Score, scorers and team changes inserted. Generally good 

£160 - £180 

130 Programme Bedfordshire XI v Manchester United at Kenilworth Road, Luton. 

Challenge Cup Final for the Tomlinson Youth Trophy 14th November 1955. Slight 
staple rust. No writing. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

131 Rugby League match programme Salford v Leeds at Old Trafford Manchester 

United 5th November 1958. No writing. Generally good. 

£80 - £100 

132 Two programmes featuring Leeds United in the 1950s. Home v Bradford Park 

Avenue FAC4 1951/52 (opponents name written on front cover with score and 

scorers inserted in pencil online up pages) and away to Manchester United 1950/51 

(score/scorer in very light pencil). Fair too generally good 

£25 - £30 

133 Two programmes featuring Manchester United and Manchester City. Friendly at 

Old Trafford 23rd February 1952 with tape at front spine with score, scorers and team 

changes online up pages and Charity Shield at Maine Road 24th October 1956 (staple 

rust). Fair too generally good 

£35 - £40 

134 Programme Sunderland v Manchester United 18th February 1953. No writing. 

Piece missing on the back page with some text loss. As described 

£220 - £240 

135 Scarce single sheet Bolton Wanderers v Manchester United Lancashire FA Youth 

Cup 2nd Round 30th November 1981. No writing. Generally good 

£180 - £200 



136 A collection of 6 match programmes in which Duncan Edwards of Manchester 

United played. England v The Rest at Southampton 1952, England XI v Young 

England 1954 at Arsenal, FA XI v The Army at Manchester City 1956, England B v 

Switzerland B at Southampton 1956, Ireland v England (World Cup Qualifier) in 

Dublin 1957, England v France, Scotland at Wembley 1957. Generally good 

£70 - £80 

137 A collection of 2 match programmes in which Denis Viollet of Manchester United 

played. Manchester Boys v Glasgow Boys at Belle Vue 1948 and Manchester Boys v 

Liverpool Boys at Maine Road Manchester City 1949. Some faults. No writing. Fair 

too generally good. 

£60 - £70 

138 A collection of 11 programmes in games in which various Manchester United 

players played such as Jeff Whitefoot (Stockport Boys match 1948), Roger Byrne 

playing at Hillsborough England v Scotland (Football League v Scottish League) 

1955, Bobby Charlton, Dennis Law, George Best Nobby Stiles playing in various 

Internationals in the 1950's (Schools) and 1960's Full Internationals. Also includes a 

signed picture on the front of the programme of Bryan Robson playing for 

Queensland v New South Wales in 1987. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

139 Signed programme Wales Under 23 v Scotland Under 23 at Wrexham 25th 

November 1959. The programme has been signed by the entire Welsh team plus Matt 

Busby, the Manchester United Manager. Some notable names signing for the Welsh 

side were Dave Hollins (Brighton) Graeme Williams (West Bromwich Albion), 

Kenny Morgans (Manchester United), Mike England (Blackburn Rovers), Mel Nurse 

(Swansea) and Graham Moore (Cardiff City). Some creasing. Fair too generally good.   

£35 - £40 

140 A very unusual and scarce programme from Belgrove Football Club in Dublin, 

Ireland who hosted a 5 a side tournament in which Manchester United (called Team 

"C") competed on the 31st of May and 3rd June 1957. There were other players such 

as Don Revie, Billy Bingham, Bert Trautman, Mel Charles, Len Alchurch Tommy 

Docherty who played in mixed teams although there was a strong Sunderland, 

Swansea, and Manchester City bias. The United team was Whelan, Wood, Viollet, 

Scanlon and Whitefoot. Team changes. Fair too generally good 

£200 - £250 

141 Scarce programme Droylsden v Manchester United friendly match 19th March 

1973. Signed by Denis Law and one other (possibly David Sadler) on the front cover. 

Fair too generally good 

£200 - £250 

142 Programme Tom Wilson International XI v Manchester United 30th January 

played at Goole Town A.F.C. 4 Page. Light vertical fold with the Manchester United 

players' names very neatly inserted. 

£60 - £70 

143 Programme Scarborough v Manchester United 10th October 1977 for the Tony 

Aveyard Appeal Fund. 4 Page. 2 team changes very neatly inserted. Generally good. 

£60 - £70 

144 Programme Stafford Rangers v Manchester United 12th August 1981. Pre-season 

friendly. Single sheet. Very small mark online up page. No writing. Good. 

£60 - £70 

145 Programme Newtown v Manchester United friendly 23rd October 1982. No 

writing. Good. 

£60 - £70 

146 Very scarce single sheet programme Oldham Athletic Reserves v Manchester 
United 'A' Lancashire League Division One 1st May 1982. It is believed that only 40 

programmes were printed for this match. Light folds. Generally good. 

£100 - £120 

147 An original of Eric Cantona's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United for 4 seasons from Leeds United dated 27th November 1992 with 

FA and Premier League endorsements of registration and various correspondence 

between Manchester United and other interested parties in the sale. Also included is 

his second contract with the Club between 1995 and 1998 with improved terms for 

Cantona. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United History. Generally good 

£4000 - £7000 

148 An original of Andy Cole's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United for 5 seasons from Newcastle United dated 12th January 1995 

with FA and Premier League endorsements of registration plus his second contract 

with the Club between 2000 and 2005 with improved terms for Cole. An unbelievable 

bit of modern Manchester United History. Generally good 

£3000 - £5000 

149 World Club Championship Final 2nd Leg in Buenos Aires Independente v Inter 

Milan 15th September 1965. No writing. Generally good, a very rare programme! 

£1700 - £1900 



150 A Metallic Badge celebrating 100 years of Benfica Football Club 1904-2004 in its 

original box. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

151 A metallic silver plate ash tray with enamel Club crest of Athletic Club de Bilbao. 

Date unknown. Possibly 1960's. In original box. Good  

£60 - £70 

152 Programme Scotland v Northern Ireland at Hampden 5th November 1958. This 

was the second of 2 matches that Manchester United Manager Matt Busby managed 

for Scotland a few months after the Munich disaster. Light horizontal fold. No 

writing. Fair too generally good. 

£20 - £25 

153 Programme Benfica v Juventus European Cup Semi Final 1st Leg in Lisbon 9th 

May 1968. Benfica went on to defeat Juventus and play Manchester United in the 

Final at Wembley. No writing. Generally good 

£25 - £30 

154 A collection of 12 Manchester United away Friendlies 1965-2001 plus 2 Open Day 

programmes from 1979 and 1980. Northern Nomads 1965 (could be a replica), 

Fleetwood 1981, Northwich 1984, Tranmere/Everton (DW Russell) 1985, Isle of 

Man, 1985 and 1989, Chadderton 1991, Hilversum Youth Tournament 1991, Bury 

1994, Duncannon Swifts, Swansea City 1995 and Charity Football Challenge 2001. 

Generally good 

£25 - £30 

155 A signed colour photo of Manchester United in about 2007 signed by Ryan Giggs, 

Rafael de Silva, Wes Brown, John O'Shea, Paul Scholes and Ole Gunnar Solskjaer. 

Good 

£20 - £25 

156 A signed colour team photo of Real Madrid from the 2002/03 season. Signed by 

David Beckham, Zinadine Zidane, Luis Figo, Ronaldo, Raul, Roberto Carlos, Raul 

Bravo, Michel Salgado, Iker Casillas, Helguera and Pavon. Good 

£20 - £25 

157 An original of Roy Keane's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United for 4 seasons from Nottingham Forest dated 19th July 1993 with 

FA and Premier League endorsements of registration. Also included are his 

subsequent 3 contracts with the Club 1996-2000, 1999-2003 and 2002-2006 with 

improved terms for Keane. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United 

History. Generally good 

£4000 - £7000 

158 An original of Henrik Larsson's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United for a half season on loan from Helsingborg dated 1st January 

2007 with FA and Premier League endorsements of registration plus various other 

Club correspondence. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United History. 

Generally good 

£3000 - £4000 

159 An original of John O'Shea's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United as a 17-year-old from Ireland on the 3rd of August 1998 with FA 

and Premier League endorsements of registration plus various other Club 

correspondence. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United History. 

Generally good 

£3000 - £4000 

160 An original of Dwight Yorke's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United from Aston Villa on the 20th of August 1998 with FA and 

Premier League endorsements of registration. An unbelievable bit of modern 
Manchester United History. Generally good 

£3000 - £4000 

161 An original of Nicky Butt's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United as a 16-year-old on the 16th of July 1991 with FA and Premier 

League endorsements of registration. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester 

United History. Generally good 

£3000 - £4000 

162 An original of Jesper Blomqvist's signing on contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United from Parma on the 21st of July 1998 with FA and Premier League 

endorsements of registration. Also included in the lot is some internal correspondence 

over his departure in 2001. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United 

History. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 

163 An original of Ronny Johnsen's signing on contract for 5 years signed by both 

parties for Manchester United from Besiktas on the 10st of July 1996 with FA and 

Premier League endorsements of registration. Also included is his subsequent 

contract with the Club in 1997 with improved terms for Johnsen. An unbelievable bit 

of modern Manchester United History. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 



164 An original of Gerard Pique's signing on contract for 5 years signed by both 

parties for Manchester United as a Junior on the 1st of July 2004 with FA and 

Premier League endorsements of registration. Also included is his subsequent 

contract with the Club in 1995 with improved terms for Pique. An unbelievable bit of 

modern Manchester United History. Generally good 

£3000 - £4000 

165 An original of Laurent Blanc's signing on contract for a year signed by both 

parties for Manchester United from Inter Milan on the 30th of August 2001 with FA 

and Premier League endorsements of registration. Also included is his subsequent 

one-year contract with the Club in 2002. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester 

United History. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 

166 An original extension contract for Wes Brown dated 18th April 2008 plus agent's 

forms for his 3-year contract with Manchester United. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 

167 An original of Fabien Barthez's signing on 4-year contract signed by both parties 

for Manchester United on the 1st of July 2002 with FA and Premier League 

endorsements of registration. An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United 

History. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 

168 An original of Ray Carroll's signing on 4-year contract signed by both parties for 

Manchester United after his transfer from Wigan on the 26th of July 2001 with FA 

and Premier League endorsements of registration. An unbelievable bit of modern 

Manchester United History. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 

169 An original contract extension for Paul Scholes signed by both Scholes and 

Manchester United on the 15th of August 2003. Generally good  

£1200 - £1400 

170 A collection of 6 contracts for David Beckham starting with his first contract from 

Manchester United as a 15-year-old Junior in 1991 with improved contracts in 1993-

1997, 1995-1999, 1996-2001, 1998-2003 and 2002-2005. Signed by Beckham and all 

relevant parties. Comes with FA and Premier League endorsements of registration. 

An unbelievable bit of modern Manchester United History. Generally good 

£7000 - £10000 

171 An original transfer document between Leeds United and Manchester United for 

the sale of Rio Ferdinand dated 22nd July 2002 signed by both clubs. Slightly folded 

but generally good. 

£3000 - £4000 

172 A large collection of Programmes, tickets, team sheets, lanyards, menus etc for 

Manchester United aways games mostly big match in Europe in the 2010s. Some 

signed items plus Eve of Final Rally for the Referees Chelsea v Manchester United 

2018. Generally good    

£20 - £25 

173 Very rare programme Pacific Coast All-Stars v Manchester United played at the 

Balboa Stadium, San Francisco June 5th, 1960. No writing. Good    

£500 - £600 

174 Manchester United. A collection of 5 items. A press photo of the 1959/60 team 

group (no stamp), Charles Buchan publication also 1959/60 "Salute to Manchester 

United" plus 3 home programmes v Preston (detached covers) 1951/52, Sheffield 

Wednesday 1954/55 and Aston Villa (Charity Shield) 1957/58 (with token - Duncan 

Edwards played in this game). Generally good 

£35 - £40 

175 Programme San Francisco All-Stars v Manchester City at the Kezar Stadium in San 
Francisco 4th June 1958. No writing. Good 

£100 - £120 

176 A collection of 33 Norwich City home programmes 1948/49-1998/99 the vast 

majority being in the 1940s and 1950's. Programmes 1948/49 (1), 1949/50 (8), 

1950/51 (4), 1955/56 (4), 1956/57 (1), 1957/58 (7) includes friendlies with Aberdeen 

and Hearts, 1958/59 (2) plus Norwich City v Manchester United in 4 seasons 

1972/73, 1992/93, 1993/94, 1993/94 (FAC), Coventry City v Manchester United 

1998/99 (Treble season signed by Bobby Charlton with team sheet) and a Martin 

Peters Testimonial programme (Norwich v 1966 England World Cup Squad 1978/79. 

Comes with 6 Handbooks 1956/57, 1959/60, 1960, 1961, 1971/72 and 1974/75. Some 

of the earlier programmes have faults with the later ones generally good. 

£40 - £50 

  



177 A complete set of 11 programmes (plus 2 tickets and 2 multiple signed postcards) 

for each of Norwich City's matches in their FA Cup run to the Semi Final in season 

1958/59. The 11 programmes were Ilford (H), Swindon Town (A), Swindon Town 

Replay (H), Manchester United (H), Cardiff City (H) , Tottenham (A) with ticket 

signed by 7 players, Tottenham Replay (H), Sheffield United (A), Sheffield United 

Replay (H), Luton Semi Final at Tottenham and Semi Final Replay at Birmingham 

with ticket (end detached). Comes with 2 team group postcards both signed on the 

reverse side one signed by 13 players and the other by 10 players. Also comes with 

"Canary Crusade" a 34-page publication chronicling the FA Cup run of that season.  

£35 - £40 

178 A collection of 6 Hearts programmes. 4 Homes v Partick Thistle 1952/53, Rangers 

1958/59, Celtic 1959/60 and St Johnstone 1960/61 and 2 aways at Stirling Albion 

1958/59 and Airdrieonians 1959/60. Fair too generally good 

£15 - £20 

179 A collection of 25 Scottish programmes almost all from 1950s. East Fife v 

Motherwell SLC Semi Final 1954 (tape pieces at reverse), Clyde v Hibernian SC 

Final 1958, Airdrie v Rangers 1957/58 plus 4 x Airdrie homes 1959/60, Ayr United 

(1) 1959/60, Berwick Rangers (1)1958/59, Celtic 1 x 1956/57 and 1 x 1959/60, 

Dunfermline 1 x 1959/60, Hibernian v British Army 1957/58 plus 3 Hibs homes 

1959/60, 3 Partick Thistle homes 1959/60 (2) and 1960/61 v Rangers SLC, St 

Mirren 1957/58 x 1 and 1959/60 x 2, Third Lanark 1959/60 v Blackpool (Fr), 

Dundee and Celtic (SLC) 1960/61. Some faults. Fair too generally good 

£35 - £40 

180 A collection of 26 programmes almost all Big match starting from the 1940s 

England v Ireland Amateur at Norwich 1949, England v Scotland at Wembley 1949, 

Scottish League v Football League at Rangers 1950, England v Jugoslavia at 

Arsenal 1950, Wales v Portugal Festival of Britain 1951, League of Ireland v 

Football League in Dublin 1956, Ireland v Denmark 1956, Northern Ireland v 

Portugal WCQ, Scotland both 1957, Wales homes v England 1957, Israel 1958 and 

England 1959, England U23 v Scotland at Everton 1958, England World Cup XI v 

England U23 at Chelsea 1958, England v Sweden, Northern Ireland at Wembley 

1959, Football League v Scottish League at Arsenal 1960, Scotland v England at 

Hampden 1960, Bolton Wanderers v Wolverhampton Wanderers Charity Shield 

1958, Irish Cup Final Ards v Linfield in Belfast 1960 and 4 FA Cup Finals at 

Wembley 1958 (with song sheet), 1959, 1960 and 1961. Fair too generally good 

£30 - £35 

181 An autograph book with 120+ autographs from the 1959/60 and 1960/61 seasons 

featuring many clubs such as Norwich City, Accrington Stanley, Bristol Rovers, 

York City, Grimsby Town, Halifax Town Huddersfield Town, Luton Town, 

Newport County, Bournemouth, Crewe Alexandra, Stoke City and Port Vale. Also 

includes the signature of George Male 1930s star from Arsenal. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

182 A collection of 4 scrap books from the late 1950s with action pictures and team 

photos some from newspapers and some from magazines. Whilst most are still stuck 

in some are loose. The vast majority have multiple signatures which include such 

players as Stanley Matthews from his Stoke days, Jimmy Greaves x2 at Chelsea. 

Manchester United have autographs of Bobby Charlton, Warren Bradley, Ian 
Greaves, Wilf McGuiness, Freddie Goodwin, Harry Gregg, Bill Foulkes, Joe 

Carolan, Albert Scanlon, and Bob Harrop. Most clubs are represented and are too 

numerous to give all names, but an unaudited estimate would be that there are about 

500+ signatures all from the late 1950s. Some Irish clubs included. Generally good. 

£60 - £70 

183 A collection of 33 Football Clubs' headed notepaper from the 1950s with printed 

signatures of the playing staff and others some in duplicate. Clubs include Arsenal, 

Aston Villa, Birmingham City, Blackpool, Burnley, Chelsea, Everton, Hearts, 

Huddersfield Town, Lincoln City, Liverpool, Luton Town, Manchester City, 

Manchester United, Newcastle United, Norwich City, Portsmouth, Preston North 

End, Sunderland, Tottenham Hotspur, West Bromwich Albion, West Ham United 

and Wolverhampton Wanderers. Some of the letters have faults such as tears and in 

a few cases tape. Fair too generally good. 

£12 - £15 

184 Chelsea home single sheet programmes from the 1943/44 season v Crystal Palace, 

Brentford, Charlton Athletic, Arsenal, Watford (War Cup) with newspaper cutting 

and Watford (League). Some minor faults. Fair too generally good.  

£55 - £60 



185 Chelsea home single sheet programmes from the 1944/45 season v Millwall, 

Fulham, Brentford, and Portsmouth All Football League South. Some minor faults. 

Fair too generally good.  

£40 - £45 

186 Chelsea 4 Page home programmes from 1945/46 v Birmingham City, Brentford, 

Swansea (with newspaper cutting), Leicester City (Cup), Aston Villa (Cup), 

Arsenal, Fulham, and Plymouth Argyle and 1946/47 v Derby County (9). Generally 

good 

£55 - £60 

187 Chelsea away programmes v Tottenham (Cup) 1942/43, West Bromwich Albion 

(frayed edges), Brentford and Charlton 1945/46. Fair too generally good 

£45 - £50 

188 Programme Athenian League v Corinthians played at Bromley 28th December 

1935. 2-inch tear at right back cover plus a small tear at spine. No writing. Fair too 

generally good     

£25 - £30 

189 Programme Bromley v Sutton United 15th April 1938. Light horizontal fold. No 

writing. Generally good 

£25 - £30 

190 Programme Tottenham Hotspur v Birmingham City 15th October 1938. Very 

small tear at light horizontal fold. No writing. Generally good 

£30 - £35 

191 Tottenham Hotspur single sheet wartime home programmes v Southampton, 

Crystal Palace (both punch holes with minimal text loss) 1944/45 and Birmingham 

City (score, scorers) 1945/46. As described. 

£35 - £40 

192 Tottenham Hotspur 4 Page home programmes v Manchester City 1946/47 

(score), Plymouth Argyle, Leicester City (FAC) 1947/48, Southampton (score, tears) 

1948/49, Brentford, Luton Town, Grimsby Town 1949/50. As described.  

£35 - £40 

193 Tottenham Hotspur 4 Page home programmes from the 1950s v Wolves 1950/51, 

Burnley 1951/52, Racing Club de Paris (Fr) 1953/54, Everton 1954/55, Red Banner 

(Fr), Chelsea (FAC) 1956/57, Chelsea (Jimmy Greaves' Chelsea Debut), Sheffield 

Wednesday, Luton Town 1957/58, Blackpool, Newcastle United, West Ham United, 

Nottingham Forest, Manchester United,  Manchester City, Luton Town 1958/59, 

West Bromwich Albion, Bolton Wanderers, Moscow Torpedo (Fr), Manchester 

United, Everton, Crewe Alexandra FAC (Famous 13-2 match), Leicester City, 

Blackburn Rovers, Sheffield Wednesday, Manchester City and Blackpool 1959/60 

(27). Some annotations. Generally good 

£55 - £60 

194 Tottenham Hotspur home programmes from the Double season of 1960/61 v 

Blackpool, Manchester United, Manchester City, Fulham, Dynamo Tbilisi (Fr), 

Birmingham City (worn), West Ham United, Blackburn Rovers, Chelsea, Sheffield 

Wednesday (2) and West Bromwich Albion. Also includes England Under 23 

against West Germany (13) at White Hart Lane in that season. As described. Fair too 

generally good 

£12 - £15 

195 Teddy Sheringham Tottenham signed replica shirt with 14 signatures of the Spurs 

squad from either the 1995/96 or 1996/97 season. Generally good 

£45 - £50 

196 An autograph book with 120+ autographs from the 1960s featuring 17 footballers 

to include Johnny Haynes, Terry Venables and Barry Bridges, tennis players to 

include Christine Janes (nee Truman) and more than 100 Showjumping stars to 
include Harvey Smith and David Broome. Generally good  

£35 - £40 

197 An autograph book with 46 autographs from the 1960s to include 17 members of 

the England 1966 World Cup winning team (to include Alf Ramsey, Geoff Hurst, 

Jimmy Greaves) plus many other stars from the 1960's. Some pages are loose. Fair  

£35 - £40 

198 A collection of 19 Tottenham Hotspur Official Handbooks 1961/62, 1962/63, 

1964/65, 1967/68, 1968/69, 1969/70, 1970/71, 1971/72, 1972/73, 1973/74, 1974/75, 

1975/76, 1976/77, 1977/78, 1978/79, 1979/80, 1980/81, 1985/86 and 1999/2000. 

Generally good 

£12 - £15 

199 A large collection of Tottenham Hotspur programmes, close to 1000 homes and 

180+ aways from the 1940s to 2000s includes Spurs v Manchester City 1946/47, 

Grimsby 1949/50, and Chelsea (Jimmy Greaves' Chelsea debut) 1957/58. The vast 

majority 1960s and 1970s (some duplication in the homes) and includes Semi Finals 

and Finals plus some European homes and aways, Friendlies, FA Youth Cup Final 

1974 home and away v Huddersfield and an offer for Sale of the Club by Sheppards 

and Chase in 1983 x3. Generally good    

£25 - £30 



200 Tennis 1930s Teddy Tinling Tennis Skirt with Teddy Tinling Labelled 

Underskirt-size 14, very fine condition-scarce 

£30 - £40 

201 Andrew Flintoff Framed, signed England one day shirt, 2005-06, nice example. 

Buyer collects 

£150 - £200 

202 Framed England one day, Liam Livingstone shirt, England V India March 2021, 

very clean good example. Buyer collects 

£150 - £200 

203 Signed Cricket Photo, Viv Richard Hadlee framed. Buyer collects £50 - £80 

204 Real Madrid signed shirt framed, Huntelaar and Diarra, Ramos makes this one. 

Buyer collects 

£150 - £200 

205 Signed and framed Ronaldo Manchester United shirt, good example. Buyer 

collects 

£300 - £500 

205a 2003/04 Manchester United Shirt, signatures include: Keane, Scholes, Giggs, 

Ronaldo, Van Nistelrooy, Neville. 

£300-£400 

205b 2003 Manchester United signed shirt £150-£250 

206 Framed signed Ryan Giggs shirt. Buyer collects £50 - £80 

207 Framed France shirt signed by Sebastien Chabal. Buyer collects £150 - £200 

208 Manchester City signed shirt retro, signatures include Tony Book and Joe 

Corrigan, unframed 

£80 - £120 

209 Manchester City signed shirt (retro) signatures mixed. Unframed £75 - £80 

210 Unframed Manchester Utd shirt, 2006-2007 signed on front by Wayne Rooney, 

(the shirt is a number 4 with Heinz on the back) 

£30 - £50 

211 Signed Edwin Van Der Sar glove, nicely framed but not match worn. Buyer 

collects 

£50 - £75 

212 Signed Sale Sharks Rugby shirt 2002, signatures include, Jason Robinson, Mark 

Cueto, Brian Redpath & Charlie Hodgson 

£100 - £200 

213 Cricket Book, a range of Australians in England, hardback in good condition, 

Australians in England 1961 by Fortune Cricket Decade England & Australia 1946-

56 by Kilburn, Bottom Rekindles the Ashes Impress of the Ashes by John Arlott and 

The Fight of the Ashes 1950-51 by P.E. Warner (5) 

£15 - £20 

214 Cricket Books - The Australians, a range of five hard back books in very fine 

condition 1902 Australians by Lionel Brown, The Australian, England (1878 - 1963) 

by Roy Webber, Cricket Triumph 1953 by Bruce Harris (Forward by Hutton) 

Sunday Extras - England v Australia by Peter Mohoney and '500 The Miracle of 

Headingly 1981' by Rob Steen & A McLellan (5) 

£15 - £25 

215 Cricket - 'Country Life' Library of sport, pub Newness 1907 (M/B), well-

illustrated some foxing to page edges, otherwise fine 

£10 - £20 

216 Cricket, Fender P.G.H, The Turn of the Wheel M.C.C. Team Australia 1928-29 

Pub Faber, forward by P.F. Warner, Well illustrated with details of 5 tests, toning to 

the first inner pages otherwise very fine indeed 

£15 - £20 

217 Cricket - Warner P.F. 'How we recovered the Ashes', 1904, first edition, ex libris 

Sir Thomas Gooch, cover wear, front and back page toned, generally fine, Warner 

was Captain of the M.C.C. Teams the first teams to tour Australia (chosen by a 
committee of the M.C.C., not the captain alone) illustrating of teams and players full 

details of tour matches and test match, scares 

£40 - £60 

218 Cricket P.F. Warner 1923 The book of cricket, pub Dent, good illustrations, front 

cover mottled otherwise fine 

£8 - £12 

219 Cricket 1898 Prince Ranjitsinhji, The Jubilee of Cricket, good illustrations. Fine £10 - £15 

220 Kynoch Ltd 1910 Shooting Notes and Comments No.52, A limited edition of 200, 

First Edition some toning to front cover, very good 

£20 - £30 

221 Chelsea 1905-1914, Chelsea F.C. Chromie, Bound volumes (7) Scott Cheshire Ltd 

copy editions - as new 

£60 - £80 

222 Football - 'Vain Games of No Value?' - A social history of Association Football in 

Britain' dating its first long century' by Terry Morris, front page detailed history with 

extensive bibliography 

£15 - £20 

223 Football Medals - A very fine collection of silver medals, hall marked, many with 

enamel or gold, from a wide range of amateur clubs some very early leagues, a 

remarkable lot housed in 7 trays (224) 

£1500 - £2000 



224 Cricket by A.C. Maclaren 1906, cover detached & faults, Australia v the Counties 

(1878-1935) by Rex Pogson, very good, Australian Women's Cricket Tour 1951, 

souvenir programme, 1948 Men Only (Bradman Cover) The Ashes in Suspense by 

G.W. Swanton 1962/63 very fine paperbacks (5) 

£15 - £25 

225 A range of softbacks, with Jack Robertsons Benefit Book, Cricketers from 

Pakistan, Rothmans Test Cricket Almanack 1965, Armchair Cricket by Brian 

Johnson, Backward Glances 1917 by Stephen Green, 1954-55 'Ashes' Test Album, 

1938 Players Cricketers album, Cricketing Bygones by Stephen Green (8) 

£15 - £25 

226 Books - England v Australia 1877-1939 by E. Roberts, The Test Matches of 1983 

by E.N. Swanton, The First Matches of 1954/55 by Swanton, The Ashes 1956 (The 

Times), (4) very good 

£10 - £15 

227 Books, A collection of (10) hardback books by John Arlott, includes my Favourite 

Cricket Stories, Vintage Summer 1947, John Arlott's book of crickets, Authorised 

Biography Arlott, Forty Tears of Classic Cricket Writing, Arlott on Cricket His 

Writing on Game, Silence of Heart Cricket Suicides, John Arlott's broadcast, cricket 

commentaries and writings selected by D.R. Allen, Another Word from Arlott, John 

Arlott Basingstoke Boy 

£20 - £30 

228 Books, A collection of (7) includes Cricket Country by Edmund Blunden, W.G. 

Grace, Close of Play Neville Cardus, The Middle Ages of Cricket Christopher 

Johnson, One Long and Beautiful Summer, Not in My Day 

£10 - £15 

229 Books, (5) includes Sweet Summers, A Last English Summer, The Trundlers, That 

will be England Gone, The Willow Wand, hard back 

£10 - £15 

230 Books (6) includes Arlott, Swanton and the Soul of English Cricket, Follow on, 

Archie's Last Stand, The Playfair Cardus, Sport of a cricket person, Woolmer on 

cricket 

£10 - £15 

231 Books (6) includes Alfred Mynn and the Cricketers of his time, Sir Gary, Jack 

Hobbs, Jack Hobbs Profile of the Master, Fred' Portrait of the fast bowler, 'Tich' - 

Freeman and the Decline of the Leg-Break Bowler 

£10 - £15 

232 Books (6) includes Harold Larwood, The Demon and the Lobster, Douglas Jardine 

Spartan Cricketer, Guess My Story, R.E.S. Wyatt, Peter May hard back 

£10 - £15 

233 Books (6) includes W. G’s Birthday Party, A History of Cricket in 100 Objects, 

The Authors XI A season of English Cricket, Kevin Telfer Peter Pans first XI, 

Hedley Verity, A Portrait of a Cricketer, Colin Blythe lament for a legend 

£10 - £15 

234 Books (7) Cricketing Lives includes Maurice Tate, Plum Warner, Len Hutton, 

C.B. Fry, Don Bradman, Frank Woolley, E.G. Grace hard backs 

£10 - £15 

235 Books (6) includes The MCC Cricket Coaching Book. A Spell at the Top by Peter 

Smith, Ken Farnes' Diary of an Essex Master, Glory Lightly Worn, A tribute to 

Brian Statham' 'My Dear Victorious Stod' A Biography of A.E. Stoddart, Archie by 

Michael Down 

£10 - £15 

236 Books (9 includes The Observer's Book of Cricket, The Oxford Pocketbook of 

Cricket Coaching, Improve Your Cricket by Penguin, England Cricket Fact and 

Trivia Second Edition, 24 for 3 Jennie Walker, Not Out First Ball, County Cricket 
Championship history from 1873, Championship Cricket by Trevor Bailey, Caught 

in the Memory, County cricket in the 1960's by Stephen Chalke 

£10 - £15 

237 Book, Morris, Terry 'In a Class of their own', a history of English Amateur 

Football, soft back, excellent book 

£8 - £12 

238 Book, Morris, Terry 'Vain Games of no Value?' a social history of association 

football in Britain during its first long century, 700 pages 

£15 - £20 

239 Book 'Sleeping Giant Awakes', hard back fully illustrated in colour, players sign 

front inside cover with newspaper cuttings 

£15 - £20 

240 Paperback book 'The Captain' illustrated 1909, worn and small tear on the back, 

but good other wise 

£20 - £30 

241 1st Test England v India 60 10 June 1996 programme with match ticket inside, 

and signed 

£10 - £15 

242 England v Australia First power ashes test match programme signed inside £10 - £15 

243 A Collection of (14) of Cricket Third Test Match glossy programmes some have 

ticket inside from the 1990s 

£20 - £25 



244 Book, Yorkshire County Cricket Club Handbook 1949 DDEP bears 12 

autographs of Yorkshire players including Len Hutton, Brian Close, Willie Watson, 

Don Brennan, J.V. Wilson, and Gerald Smithson, (The last named is famous for 

having been the only first-class cricketer to be the subject of a debate in the House 

of Commons.) He had been conscripted as a Bevin Boy and was still working down 

the pit when he was selected to tour West Indies Tour with MCC 1947-8. He played 

the first 2 tests but then seriously injured and took no further part in the tour, his 

picture appears at page 38 of Wisden 1948. 

£20 - £30 

245 Lawn Tennis (6) Lawn Tennis Championship Programmes dated 1968 to 1970 all 

in good condition 

£10 - £15 

246 Book, John Major 'More Than a Game', The Story of Cricket's Early Years, 

signed inside front cover and dated, excellent condition 

£15 - £20 

247 Benefit Programmes (10) Brian Statham's, David Gower, Trevor Jesty, Barry 

Richards, David Turner, Mark Nicholas, Robin Smith Testimonial Year 2003, 

Knebworth Park v Hampshire, Richard Gilliat, Robin Smith signed on front cover, 

Raj Maru signed on front cover 

£25 - £30 

248 Books, (8) includes (2) English Cricket by Neville Cardus, Grounds of Appeal the 

Home of First Class Cricket, Classic Cricket Cards Collection complete, The 

Cricket Match, The Golden Age of Cricket 1890-1914, The Croucher A Biography 

of Gilbert Jessop, When Cricket was Cricket A Nostalgic look at a Century of the 

Greatest Game 

£15 - £20 

249 Books, (4) includes Beyond Bat & Ball, Bodyline the Novel, Beyond Bat & Ball, 

Gentleman and Sledgers in hard back 

£10 - £20 

250 Books, Gideon Haigh Stroke of Genius, The Test Match Career of Sir Jack Hobbs, 

The Heart of Cricket, It's Not Cricket, Sherlock holms at the 1902 Fifth Test, The 

Saturday Match 

£15 - £25 

251 A collection of (72) Arsenal home programmes and 12 aways from the 1950s to the 

1970s. Generally good 

£12 - £15 

252 A collection of (138) Chelsea home programmes and 4 aways (includes the Chelsea 

v Tottenham 1967 FA Cup Final) from the 1950's to the 1970s. Almost all early to 

late 1960's. Generally good 

£12 - £15 

253 A collection of (17) non-League programmes from seasons 1957/58 (9), 1958/59 

(2), 1961/62 (2) (includes the FA Amateur Cup Final), 1966/67 (2) and 1967/68 (2). 

Includes Corinthians v Wimbledon, Norwich City v Redhill (FAC), Durham City v 

Tranmere Rovers (FAC), Dulwich v Carshalton (Surrey Senior Cup Final) at Crystal 

Palace 1957/58. Generally good 

£12 - £15 

254 A collection of (38) Bromley home programmes from seasons 1957/58 (23), 

1958/59 (9), 1959/60 (1), 1960/61 (2) and 1961/62 (3) plus aways at Cray 

Wanderers (Kent Senior Cup), Leyton 1957/58, Tooting & Mitcham 1958/59, and 

Dover 1960/61 plus 2 Handbooks 1956/57 and 1958/59. A few Reserves and some 

fully signed (44). Generally good 

£12 - £15 

255 A collection of 70 General League programmes from 1948/49 to 1965/66 to 
include Blackpool v Derby 1948/49, Manchester City v Cardiff City, Rochdale v 

Port Vale 1952/53, Oldham v Blackburn Rovers, Doncaster Rovers v Lincoln City 

1953/54. Approximately half of the programmes are from the 1950's and the other 

half from the 1960s. Generally good 

£20 - £25 

256 A collection of 220+ programmes the vast majority from the 1960's some slightly 

earlier to include League, Cups, European matches both friendlies and competitive 

matches, Finals and Semi Finals. Light Duplication. Very few with faults. Generally 

good  

£20 - £25 

257 Programme England v Ireland at Old Trafford, Manchester United 16th 

November 1938. Comes with green ribbon. Light vertical fold. No writing. Fair too 

generally good 

£80 - £90 

258 Souvenir booklet of the Manchester City League Championship 2nd Division 

season of 1946/47 and Official Handbook 1954/55 (small tear on reverse). Generally 

good.  

£12 - £15 

  



259 A collection of 8 FA Cup Semi Finals. Everton v Liverpool 1950, Birmingham 

City v Blackpool 1951, Bolton Wanderers v Everton 1953, Preston North End v 

Sheffield Wednesday 1954, Blackburn Rovers v Bolton Wanderers 1958, Sheffield 

Wednesday v Blackburn Rovers 1960 (all at Maine Road, Manchester City) plus 2 

at Villa Park Tottenham Hotspur v Burnley 1961 (score/scorers) and Burnley v 

Fulham 1962. All with no writing other than Spurs v Burnley 1961. Generally good  

£60 - £70 

260 Three publications pertaining to FA Cup Finals. An official FA publication "The 

Cup” a pictorial record of the FA Cup 1881-1948, Manchester United Players 

Brochure for the 1948 FA Cup Final and a 42 Page souvenir Brochure called 

"Wembley Bound "commemorating Bolton's journey to the 1958 FA Cup Final 

when they beat the rebuilt team of Manchester United." Fair too generally good 

£20 - £25 

261 Official Tournament programme from the 1966 World Cup (players and scores 

inserted in pen) and the Daily Express colour review "England's World Cup" (split 

at spine). Fair  

£12 - £15 

262 A collection of 11 FA Cup Final programmes plus the 1963 Scottish Cup Final 

Rangers v Celtic. FA Cup Finals 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964 (2), 

1965, 1966 and 1982. Some annotations. Fair too generally good 

£12 - £15 

263 A collection of 5 International Football League match programmes - Football 

League v Scottish League at Sheffield Wednesday 1951 and Chelsea 1954, Football 

League v Football League of Ireland at Everton 1951, Leeds 1957, and Blackburn 

1959. Generally good.  

£12 - £15 

264  England home and away programmes from the 1950s and 1960s to include 

England v Scotland (plus Victor pirate) and England v Portugal (Festival of Britain) 

at Everton both 1951 plus aways v Scotland 1950, 1960 and 1962 and Hungary 

1960. Early 1960s England Under 23 programmes v Israel at Leeds 1961, 

Yugoslavia at Manchester United 1963 and an away at Hampden v Scotland 1960. 

Generally good 

£35 - £40 

265 Programme miscellany. 21 programmes to include Manchester United v Real 

Madrid (EC) 1956/57, Gateshead v Accrington Stanley 1957/58, Southern Transvaal 

v Bolton Wanderers (Fr) 1958/59, Birmingham City v Barcelona (Fairs Cup Final) 

1959/60, Real Madrid v Eintracht Frankfurt  (European Cup Final ) 1960, 

Accrington Stanley v Darlington 1960/61, Manchester United v Real Madrid (Fr) 

(Pirate - White Eagle Press) 1960/61, Blackburn Rovers X1 v Bill Eckersley's X1 

1960/61, Burnley European Cup ties v Rheims and Hamburg 1960/61, Benfica v AC 

Milan (EC Final) 1963, Manchester United v Benfica (EC Final) 1968 plus 3 

Foreign Internationals  Germany v Holland, Holland v Norway both 1959 and Spain 

v Italy 1960. Good     

£25 - £30 

266 Official Rugby League Jubilee Souvenir Brochure 1946 plus 2 Rugby League 

Challenge Cup Finals at Wembley from 1954 and 1955. No writing. Fair too 

generally good. 

£12 - £15 

267 Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1948 (Softback) and 1963 Centenary Edition 

(Hardback). Generally good 

£20 - £25 

268 A collection of 6 very fine cricket books and publications. Books are "Cricketing 

Reminiscences and Personal Recollections" by WG Grace 1899, "The Jubilee Book 

of Cricket" by Prince Ranjitsinhji 1897 and "Cricket is my life" by Len Hutton 

1948. Publications are "Who's Who in World Cricket" 1934, Winston Place 

(Lancashire) Benefit Book 1952, Geoff Erdrich (Lancashire and Norfolk) Benefit 

Book 1955. Comes with a miniature bat of the Australian Touring team of 1964 

with printed signatures. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

269 Signed West Ham United team group from a newspaper in a frame (37 x 29cms) 

from the 1964/65 season. All 11 West Ham players have signed including Bobby 

Moore and Geoff Hurst. Some staining but generally good. 

£50 - £60 

270 Signed photo in a frame (28 x 23cms) from the 1966 World Cup Final with 

England manager Sir Alf Ramsey, Bobby Moore, Nobby Stiles and others with the 

trophy. Signed by Nobby Stiles. Generally good 

£25 - £30 

271 Signed framed portrait of Fulham and England player Johnny Haynes (36cms x 

29cms). Generally good. Buyer collects 

£25 - £30 



272 Signed framed portrait of Fulham West Bromwich and England player and 

Manager Bobby Robson (36cms x 29cms). Generally good. Buyer collects 

£25 - £30 

273 Signed framed portrait of Blackpool and England player Jimmy Armfield 

(38cms x 30cms). Generally good. Buyer collects 

£25 - £30 

274 Signed framed signatures of the entire 1964 Australian cricket team (17 players) 

that toured England (31cms x 23cms). Good. Buyer collects 

£25 - £30 

275 Pirate programme (Ross) 4 Page Chelsea v Moscow Dynamo 13th November 

1945. Folds/team changes inserted. Fair  

£25 - £30 

276 Pirate programme (Printer unknown) 4 Page card Chelsea v Millwall War Cup 

Final at Wembley 7th April 1945. Horizontal fold/team changes inserted/some 

staining at front. Fair too generally good  

£25 - £30 

277 Pirate programmes from 2 Chelsea homes from the 1946/47 season v Leeds 

United (GP Abott) (score) and v Charlton (Ross) (team changes/Scorers. Fair too 

generally good 

£35 - £40 

278 Pirate programmes at Stamford Bridge Chelsea 4 Pagers England v Switzerland 

11th May 1946 (Buick) some tears and England U23's v Bulgaria U23's (SWP) 25th 

September 1957. Fair too generally good 

£35 - £40 

279 Pirate programmes from 3 Chelsea v Arsenal matches, 2 at Stamford Bridge both 

1947/48 season (Ross & Buick) and one at Highbury (Buick) (score) from the 

1948/49 season. Fair too generally good 

£30 - £35 

280 Pirate programmes 2 Chelsea homes from the 1953/54 season v Cardiff (score, 

scorers team changes) and West Bromwich Albion both printed by Buick. Generally 

good 

£30 - £35 

281 Pirate programmes 2 Chelsea homes v Tottenham Hotspur (score, scorers team 

changes) 1959/60 and Wolverhampton Wanderers (some staining) both printed by 

Southwest Publicity and an away FA Cup tie at West Bromwich Albion 1952/53 

(Wards) (detached cover). As described. Fair too generally good 

£30 - £35 

282 Pirate programmes 2 Chelsea homes both v Manchester United and both printed 

by Nicholls of Battersea from the 1965/66 season (score) and from the 1966/67 

season. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

283 Pirate programmes for 3 Chelsea aways in the League Cup v Swindon Town 

1963/64 (Tuckett's), Norwich City (Nicholls) and Tottenham Semi Final (Nicholls) 

both 1971/72 season. Generally good 

£30 - £35 

284 A collection of 14 pirate programmes from the 1960s all featuring Chelsea in 

home and away League matches v Tottenham (8), Arsenal (2), Manchester United 

(1), Portsmouth (1), Leeds United (1) and Fulham (1) 

£65 - £70 

285 A collection of 17 pirate programmes from matches in the FA Cup and in 

European matches in the 1960s to include FA Cup Semi Finals v Leeds and 

Liverpool, FA Cup ties at Birmingham, Brighton & Hove Albion, Charlton, Crystal 

Palace and West Ham plus Fairs Cup v AC Milan and a Home friendly v Benfica. 

Also included is a ECWC Semi Final v Real Zaragoza 1994/95. Fair too good 

£65 - £70 

286 A complete collection of 28 Tottenham home programmes from the 1978/79 
season to include all League games plus 3 FA Cup ties v Altrincham, Wrexham and 

Manchester United, League Cup v Swansea City plus 3 Testimonials for Cyril 

Knowles, Alan Gilzean, and Pat Jennings. Comes with a membership card and 

fixture list in an official case plus a ticket for the Chelsea match and Official 

Handbook. Comes in an official Tottenham binder. Generally good  

£12 - £15 

287 A complete collection of 25 Manchester City home programmes from the 1981/82 

season to include all 21 League games plus 2 League Cup ties v Stoke City and 

Northampton Town plus 2 FA Cup ties v Cardiff City and Coventry City. Comes in 

an Official Man City binder. Generally good  

£12 - £15 

288 A collection of 32 tickets all Manchester United v Chelsea at Old Trafford from 

1986/87 to 2019/20. Some duplication. Fair too generally good 

£35 - £40 

289 A collection of 30 tickets all Chelsea away matches from 1992 to 2018 some Big 

Match to include FA Cup Finals of 1994, 2012 and 2018 various Semi Finals and 

League Cup Final 1998. Also includes European away matches and friendlies. Some 

duplication. Fair too generally good 

£35 - £40 



290 A large collection of 500+ Chelsea away tickets predominantly from matches in 

the 1980s, 1990s, 2000s and 2010s at Arsenal, Aston Villa, Barnsley, Birmingham, 

Blackburn, Bolton, Brighton, Bradford City, Bristol City, Brighton, Coventry, 

Crystal Palace, Derby, Everton, Fulham, Hull City, Ipswich, Leeds, Leicester City, 

Liverpool, Manchester City, Middlesbrough and Milton Keynes Dons. Some 

duplication. Fair  

£60 - £70 

291 A large collection of 500+ Chelsea away tickets predominantly from matches in 

the 1980s, 1990s, 2000s and 2010s at Newcastle, Norwich, Nottingham Forest, 

Oldham, Oxford United, Portsmouth, Queen's Park Rangers, Reading, Sheffield 

United, Sheffield Wednesday, Southampton, Stoke City, Sunderland, Swansea City, 

Swindon Town, Tottenham, Walsall, Watford, West Bromwich Albion, West Ham 

United, Wigan, Wimbledon and Wolverhampton Wanderers. Some duplication. Fair  

£60 - £70 

292 Scarce Chelsea v Manchester United programme and ticket scheduled to be 

played 19th December 2010, but the match had to be postponed due to heavy snow 

in London. The vast majority of programmes were pulped so this one is somewhat 

scarce. Good/very good 

£45 - £50 

293 A collection of programmes and tickets featuring Manchester United or matches 

at Old Trafford in FA Cup Semi Finals and Finals v West Ham FA Cup Semi Final 

at Hillsborough 1964 (programme and ticket), Everton v Leeds United at Old 

Trafford FA Cup Semi Final 1968 (2 programmes and 3 tickets), Leeds United at 

Hillsborough and Villa Park FA Cup Semi Final and Replay 1970 (Programme & 

ticket for both matches), FA Cup Final 1970 Chelsea v Leeds United at Old Trafford 

(Programme and ticket) and Leeds v Manchester United FA Cup Semi Final at 

Hillsborough 1977 (programme) and Chelsea v Manchester United FA Cup Semi 

Final at Villa Park 1996 (programme and ticket). Generally good  

£45 - £50 

294 A folder of Big Match programmes and tickets, Preston v West Ham FA Cup 

Final 1964 (programme and ticket), Chelsea v Liverpool at Villa Park (FA Cup 

Semi Final) 1965 (programme and 2 tickets), Tottenham v Nottingham Forest at 

Hillsborough (FA Cup Semi Final 1967), (2 Programmes and 1 used and 1 unused 

ticket), Chelsea v Leeds FA Cup Semi Final at Villa Park 1967 (programme and 7 

different coloured tickets), Birmingham City v West Bromwich Albion at Villa Park 

(FA Cup Semi Final 1968) (2 programmes and a ticket), Sheffield Wednesday v 

Chelsea FA Cup 5th Round 1968 (2 programmes and 6 tickets),  West Bromwich 

Albion v Leicester City FA Cup Semi Final at Hillsborough 1969 (2 programmes 

and 3 different coloured tickets), Chelsea v Watford FA Cup Semi Final at 

Tottenham 1970 (programme and ticket), Chelsea v Leeds United FA Cup Final 

1970 (3 programmes and 4 tickets) and Replay at Old Trafford (ticket and 

programme), Chelsea v Everton Charity Shield  1970 (programme), Arsenal v Stoke 

City FA Cup Semi Final at Hillsborough 1971 (Ticket), Chelsea v Stoke City 

League Cup Final 1972 (programme and 2 tickets), Aston Villa v Everton League 

Cup Final 1977 & both replays at Villa Park and Old Trafford (All 3 programmes & 

Wembley Ticket), Southampton v Crystal Palace at Chelsea FA Cup Semi Final 
1976 (Programme and Ticket) and Chelsea v Luton Town FA Cup Semi Final 1994 

(Programme and ticket). Generally good.  

£45 - £50 

295 A complete set of all 10 tickets from matches played in London during the 1966 

World Cup, 9 at Wembley including the England v West Germany Final and the one 

group match at the White City. Generally good 

£220 - £240 

296 Programme for the 1966 World Cup Final England v West Germany (teams 

written in) and the Tournament programme (no writing). Comes with a World Cup 

fixture card issued by the Sun Newspaper (no writing), an official Information 

booklet for the tournament and 4 Wembley tickets for Mexico v France, Mexico v 

Uruguay, England v Argentina (Quarter Final) and Soviet Union v Portugal (3/4 

Place). Generally good 

£100 - £120 

297 Unused tickets for 2 matches at the 1966 World Cup at Wembley. Mexico v 

Uruguay (Group match) and Soviet Union v Portugal (3/4 Place). Generally good 

£50 - £60 

  



298 5 Tournament brochures for the 1966 World Cup plus 5 tickets Mexico v France 

(2) and Soviet Union v Portugal (3). Comes with 48 "England Winners" 4d Stamps 

(42 Unmounted mint in 2 blocks and 6 used). Also comes with the World Cup 

Tournament Brochures from 1970 in Mexico and 1978 in Argentina. Generally 

good.  

£70 - £80 

299 A collection of miscellaneous Chelsea away programmes v Borussia 

Monchengladbach (Fr) 1974/75, Horfords (Fr) 1981/82, Mariehamn (Fr) 1982/83 

(2), Austria Memphis (ECWC) 1994/95 with match ticket, boarding passes etc in 

Chelsea Travel folder, Woking (Clive Walker Benefit) 1996/97 and CSKA Moscow 

(Champions League) 2004/05 with Official and Pirate programme and travel 

documents from Chelsea Village Travel. Comes with a Swiss League programme 

Neuchatel v Aarau 1965/66.  

£12 - £15 

300 Single sheet programme Manchester United v Oldham Athletic Manchester 

Senior Cup Semi Final November 25th, 1957. From the Munich Disaster season. No 

token. No writing. 

£80 - £90 

301 Single sheet programme Manchester United v Manchester City Lancashire Senior 

Cup 1st Round October 27th, 1958. No token. No writing. 

£60 - £70 

302 A collection of 3 Manchester United home Reserves programmes v Everton 

1960/61, Manchester City 1962/63 (No Token) and Burnley 1963/64 (No Token). 

No writing 

£25 - £30 

303 A collection of 3 Manchester United home Lancashire Youth single sheet 

programmes all with no tokens v Manchester City 1975/76, Southport 1976/77, and 

Manchester City 1977/78. No writing 

£35 - £40 

304 Single sheet programme Manchester United v Netherfield Lancashire Senior Cup 

1st Round 7th October 1968. No token. No writing. 

£35 - £40 

305 Single sheet programme Oldham Athletic v Manchester United Lancashire Senior 

Cup 1st Round 21st September 1966. Score and scorers inserted. Horizontal fold. 

Fair  

£35 - £40 

306 Programme Chorley v Manchester United Lancashire County Cup Semi Final 

21st March 1972. No writing. Good 

£70 - £80 

307 Programme Barrow v Manchester United Lancashire Senior Cup 3rd Round 19th 

February 1968. Postponed match. No writing. Good 

£100 - £120 

308 Scarce Lipphardt's issue programme Hamburg v Manchester United Pre-season 

friendly 31st July 1968. Very good 

£220 - £240 

309 Everton v The Army Annual Friendly match 4 Page programme at Goodison Park 

3rd October 1956. The Army side included Manchester United stars Bill Foulkes, 

Maurice Setters and Eddie Colman who died in the Munich air disaster. Ian 

Crawford of Hearts also played in this match. Neat writing at the top of the front 

cover  

£20 - £25 

310 A collection of 25 Manchester United Ladies match programmes 1991-2000 with 

22 homes to include a match against Australian Under 19's Touring XI at Priestnall 

Recreation Centre, Stockport 1991/92 and 3 aways. Good 

£25 - £30 

311 A collection of 23 Manchester United away competitive match programmes in 

Europe 1957-1969. Matches include Shamrock Rovers 1957/58 and the Final v 

Benfica in 1968. A couple of duplicates. Generally good 

£45 - £50 

312 Benfica- 24 Postcards of the great players in the 1960s to include Eusebio, Torres, 

Simoes, Jose Augusto and Coluna. Also includes a pennant from the same era plus 

programmes v Manchester United European Cup) 9th March 1966 which United 

won 5-1 with George Best scoring 2 goals and Benfica v Juventus European Cup 

Semi Final 1968. Generally good  

£25 - £30 

313 Programme Partizan Belgrade v Manchester United European Cup Semi Final 

20th April 1966 plus Partizan pennant. Generally good 

£25 - £30 

314 ASK Vorwaerts v Manchester United European Cup official programme 17th 

November 1965. Comes with a rare "Die Fussballwoche" East German (DDR) 

edition dated 16th November previewing the Match. Generally good 

£70 - £80 

  



315 A collection of 14 Manchester United away friendlies v Queen's Park Rangers 

1953/54, Feyenoord, Swansea Town 1958/59, Manchester City 1959/60, Chester 

1960/61, Amsterdam 1961/62 (tears), Shamrock Rovers 1964/65, Nuremburg 

1965/66, Waterford 1968/69, Welsh International X1 1969/70, Blackburn Rovers 

1970/71, Torquay United 1972/73, Staevnet 1974/75, Manchester City (at 

Altrincham) 1984/85. Generally good  

£50 - £60 

316 A collection of 24 Manchester United away Charity matches 1965-1992 almost all 

played in the Manchester area. Some of the matches were Bobby Charlton XI 

matches or with former United players. Generally good 

£50 - £60 

317 A collection of 10 miscellaneous programmes. Stoke City v Huddersfield, Fulham 

1950/51, Wales v England 1955 with song sheet, Arsenal v Preston FAC 1956/57 

(with 6 sigs including Tom Finney and Tommy Docherty), Wolves v Chelsea 

1957/58, Sheffield United Reserves v Coventry Reserves and Huddersfield Reserves 

1978/79, Borussia Monchengladbach v Liverpool (EC) Kicker Magazine 1977/78, 2 

match guides Republic of Ireland v Denmark 1993 and Latvia 1995. Good 

£25 - £30 

318 Manchester United 1998 Futura Platinum "World Class" collection Limited edition 

202/300. Good 

£30 - £35 

319 The original fax of the contract received by Manchester United from Real Madrid 

of the transfer of David Beckham to Madrid on the 17th of June 2003. A superb 

piece of Manchester United memorabilia. Good  

£1000 - £1200 

320 The original fax of the contract received by Manchester United from Real Madrid 

of the transfer of Ruud Van Nistelrooij to Madrid on the 28th of July 2006. A superb 

piece of Manchester United memorabilia. Good  

£500 - £600 

321 A photocopy of the original contract received by Manchester United from PSV 

Eindhoven of the transfer of Ruud Van Nistelrooij to Manchester on the 23rd of 

April 2001. A superb piece of Manchester United memorabilia. Good  

£200 - £240 

322 The original Transfer Agreement between Chelsea and Manchester United 6th 

August 2003 for the sale of Juan Sebastian Veron to Chelsea plus various faxes and 

letters to solicitors and agents in relation to the sale. A superb piece of Manchester 

United memorabilia. Good 

£1000 - £1200 

323 The Transfer Agreement and Registration Document between Everton and 

Manchester United 4th August 2005 for the sale of Phillip Neville to Everton signed 

by the Everton official (printed) with the original signature of the Manchester 

United Official plus various letters between the 2 clubs in relation to the sale and a 

letter to the player. A superb piece of Manchester United memorabilia. Good 

£450 - £500 

324 The original fax of the contract received by Manchester United from Leeds United 

for the transfer of Alan Smith to Manchester on the 25th of May 2004. Includes 

documentation with the agent. Comes with the original contract and a copy of the 

Transfer Agreement dated 2nd August 2007 between Newcastle United and 

Manchester United for Smith's transfer to Newcastle plus faxes to the player and 

FA/Premier League Registration. A superb piece of Manchester United 

memorabilia.  

£500 - £600 

325 The original fax of the contract received by Manchester United from Newcastle 

for the transfer of Nicky Butt to Newcastle on the 28th of July 2004. A superb piece 

of Manchester United memorabilia. Good  

£350 - £400 

326 John Motson's commentary notes written by himself in multi coloured pens on 

card paper for the World Cup Final Brazil v Germany in Yokohama 30th June 2002. 

From the collection of the late John Motson. Good 

£80 - £90 

327 John Motson's commentary notes written by himself in multi coloured pens on a 

white board for the Euro Group match between England and Germany in Charleroi 

17th June 2000. From the collection of the late John Motson. Some ink smudging.  

£80 - £90 

328 John Motson's commentary notes written by himself in multi coloured pens on a 

white board for the Euro Group match between Jugoslavia and Spain in Brugge 21st 

June 2000. From the collection of the late John Motson and signed by him. 

Generally good 

£60 - £70 

  



329 John Motson's commentary notes written by himself in multi coloured pens on a 

white board for the Premier League match between West Ham United and 

Wolverhampton Wanderers 1st September 2018. From the collection of the late 

John Motson. Generally good 

£80 - £90 

330 John Motson's commentary notes written by himself in multi coloured pens on a 

white board for the Premier League match between West Ham United and Burnley 

3rd November 2018. From the collection of the late John Motson. Generally good 

£80 - £90 

331 A magnificent 58cms x 41cms frame of a newspaper cutting from the 1990 World 

Cup titled "Roy of the Rovers" with one of the headlines being "Best TV 

Commentator" John Motson with his commentary notes for the 1990 Final in Rome 

between Argentina and Germany. From the collection of the late John Motson. Very 

good condition. Buyer collects 

£80 - £90 

332 A magnificent 53cms x38cms framed picture of Matt Le Tissier of Southampton 

and England. Signed by Le Tissier with a Certificate of authenticity. From the 

collection of the late John Motson. Very good condition. Buyer collects 

£60 - £70 

333 A magnificent Limited Edition (109/500) 70cms x 62cms framed colour sketches 

of Tottenham Hotspur players and Managers to include Blanchflower, Mackay, 

Hoddle, Jennings, Ardiles, Clemence, Mabbutt, Clive Allen, Ferdinand, Lineker, 

Ginola and managers Nicholson and Venables. From the collection of the late John 

Motson. Very good condition. Buyer collects 

£80 - £90 

334 A magnificent Limited Edition 106cms x 86cms framed colour sketches of the 

1966 England World Cup victorious players signed by Banks (Leicester City), 

Cohen (Fulham), Wilson (Everton), Stiles (Manchester United), Jack Charlton 

(Leeds), Ball (Blackpool), Hunt (Liverpool), Bobby Charlton (Manchester United), 

Hurst and Peters (West Ham). Comes in the frame with photo of the victorious 

England team holding the World Cup) From the collection of the late John Motson. 

Comes with a Certificate of authenticity. Very good condition. Buyer collects 

£80 - £90 

335 Programme Uruguay v Hungary World Cup Semi Final in Lausanne 30th June 

1954. Detached cover with team changes, score, and scorers with some staining.  

£70 - £80 

336 Single sheet wartime programme Queen's Park Rangers Reserves v Chelsea 

Reserves November 18th, 1944. Not many Reserves programmes appear from this 

season. Very scarce. No writing. Generally good, scarce 

£220 - £240 

337 Wartime 4 Page programme Crystal Palace v Chelsea London War Cup 8th 

February 1941. Team changes, score and scorers neatly inserted. Good, scarce 

£220 - £240 

338 Ticket Chelsea v Aston Villa 27th November 1948. Very good £80 - £90 

339 Tickets Bolton Wanderers v Chelsea 1st January 1955. 2 very rare tickets from 

Chelsea's first topflight Championship winning season in 1954/55. One is a 

photographer ticket, and the other is a press ticket. Both have been hole punched at 

entry. Generally good  

£300 - £340 

340 Single sheet Wartime programme Chelsea v Southampton January 23rd, 1943. 

Scarcest 1942/43 Chelsea home programme. Frayed at edges. No writing. Fair too 

generally good  

£80 - £90 

341 Stoke City v Chelsea programme 23rd September 1950. Score, scorers. Good £70 - £80 

342 Stoke City v Chelsea programme 3rd November 1951. Lacks staples. No writing. 

Generally good 

£70 - £80 

343 Sunderland v Chelsea programme 4th December 1948. No writing online up 

pages but some writing on later pages relating to Sunderland goal scorers. Some 

staining. Fair too generally good 

£70 - £80 

344 Athletics programmes from Stamford Bridge, Chelsea. England v Germany 24th 

August 1929 and Polytechnic Harriers Marathon Race and Athletics Sports 31st 

May 1930. Some slight staple rust with annotations. Fair too generally good  

£45 - £50 

345 Team photo postcard of the Chelsea Championship winning side of 1954/55. 

Very good 

£20 - £25 

346 Chelsea programmes from the Post season 1997 tour of the Far East. Brunei 

National team Tour brochure 21st to the 25th of May 1997 and the VIP programme 

against Brunei National team 24th May 1997 plus the programme against the Thai 

National XI 27th May with team sheet. Generally good   

£20 - £25 



347 A brass goblet presented to Manchester United players at the friendly between 

Cumbernauld United and Manchester United 29th April 1974. Good 

£350 - £400 

348 A brass trophy presented to Willie Morgan former Burnley and Manchester 

United winger. The trophy was presented to him as Player of the Year in 1980 by 

Minnesota Kicks in the USA.  

£180 - £200 

349 George Best Tyrone Crystal football Collector’s item. Limited edition. Only 200 

made inscribed "George Best 1946-2005." With the Manchester United and 

Northern Ireland crests engraved next to it. Very good 

£250 - £300 

350 Waterford Crystal paperweight presented to Manchester United players after the 

friendly match at McDiarmid Park between St Johnstone and United 17th October 

1989. In original box. Very good 

£180 - £200 

351 Pontin's League Division One Champions Tankard engraved presented to Gary 

Neville as a 19-year-old for Manchester United Reserves in the 1993/94 season. A 

couple of dents which could be restored. Otherwise generally good. 

£220 - £240 

352 Rumbelows Cup Final Tankard engraved presented for the Manchester United v 

Sheffield Wednesday Final at Wembley 21st April 1991 to Sheffield Wednesday 

director Geoff Hulley who was a director from 1980 to 2010. Generally good. 

£180 - £200 

353 A medal awarded to a Manchester United player at the Youth tournament in 

Lisbon in 1977 hosted by Sporting Lisbon and Benfica in which Manchester United 

participated. 

£180 - £200 

354 A metal coaster engraved presented to a player for the Manchester United v 

Singapore match in Singapore 11th May 1986. Good  

£60 - £70 

355 A player medal with ribbon presented following the match between Iwisa 

Kaizerchiefs and Manchester United 29th July 1993 which was the first tour after 

the end of the Apartheid regime in South Africa. Good 

£110 - £120 

356 A medal presented to a Manchester United player from the Umbro International 

Tournament after the Manchester United v Ajax 3/4 place match 4th August 1996 at 

the City Ground Nottingham. Nottingham Forest, Ajax, Manchester United and 

Chelsea were the participants in this tournament with Chelsea beating Ajax in the 

Final 2-0. Good 

£100 - £120 

357 An engraved medal presented to a Manchester United player on the 20th of July 

1997 for the pre-season game against South China in Hong Kong. Good 

£100 - £120 

358 An engraved medal presented to a Manchester United player on July 15th, 1999, 

for the pre-season game against Australia in Melbourne for the Sharp Challenge 

Cup.  

£100 - £120 

359 An engraved medal with red, white, and black ribbon presented to a Manchester 

United player on July 24th, 2001, for the pre-season game against a Singapore XI in 

Singapore for the Courts Cup. Very good 

£100 - £120 

360 An engraved winner’s medal presented to a Manchester United player on May 

27th, 1976, from the Blue Stars Youth Tournament in Zurich, Switzerland. Good 

£100 - £120 

361 A matchbox with Manchester United fixtures from the 1925/26 season on the 

outside with the compliments of William Denson of the Royal Hotel, Salford.  

£60 - £70 

362 A metallic Vesta case with Colman's Mustard advertising on it dated April 24th, 

1909, commemorating Manchester United winning the FA Cup by defeating Bristol 

City 1-0 at Crystal Palace. Good 

£100 - £120 

363 A lighter presented to Albert Quixall of Manchester United engraved with his 

name for the Performance of the Week in April 1962 

£100 - £120 

364 A green onyx cigarette case and lighter inscribed "Many thanks from Denis Law" 

Manchester United v AFC Ajax October 3rd, 1973. This was his Testimonial match 

shortly before he moved to Manchester City. Some slight chipping to the base of the 

lighter. The cigarette case is very good. 

£220 - £240 

365 An engraved pewter ashtray for Jimmy Bonthtrone the former East Fife player 

presented on the occasion of his Testimonial match against Manchester United at 

Bayview Park on 15th August 1995. Good 

£60 - £70 

366 An engraved metallic mug possibly silver plated presented to Manchester United 

by Inter Milan on the occasion of the pre-season friendly at Old Trafford between 

the 2 clubs on August 13th 1996 

£60 - £70 



367 A Cavan crystal glass bowl presented to Gino Lawless of Dundalk on the 

occasion of his Testimonial for Dundalk v Manchester United on the 30th of July 

1994. Good 

£60 - £70 

368 An inscribed glass paperweight on a stand given to Barry Fry on the occasion his 

Testimonial Peterborough United v Manchester United 19th July 2005. Fry not only 

managed Peterborough but played for Manchester United in the early 1960s. Good 

£60 - £70 

369 An engraved League Cup Runners Up Medal presented to a Manchester United 

player from the 1983 Final against Liverpool at Wembley. Comes with an inscribed 

case from the Football League. Good 

£3500 - £4000 

370 A small onyx paperweight engraved with "Toronto Cup 1970 AS Bari Celtic 

Manchester United." This was a tournament in May 1970 in Toronto in which these 

3 teams participated. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

371 A medal with engraving on the inside of the box in which it is housed for the Lee 

Martin Benefit game 30th July 1999 Bristol Rovers v Manchester United. Lee 

played for both teams during his career famous for scoring the winner in the 1990 

FA Cup Final Replay. Good  

£100 - £120 

372 An engraved trophy presented to a Manchester United player on the occasion of 

the Queen of The South v Manchester United played at Palmerston Park on the 1st 

of March 1989 in aid of the Lockerbie Disaster Fund. Good 

£70 - £80 

373 An engraved lighter from the Juventus v Manchester United European Cup 

Winners' Cup Semi Final in Turin 25th April 1984. Generally good 

£70 - £80 

374 An engraved metal mug presented to a Manchester United player after the match 

between Shamrock Rovers and Manchester United 5th August 1984 in Dublin. Fair  

£70 - £80 

375 A vintage whistle without a date engraved at the top "If you need me whistle" and 

engraved on a leather background lower down A.C. Fiorentina. It is possible that it 

was presented after a Fiorentina v Manchester United Friendly on 12th October 

1966. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

376 An engraved lantern presented to Manchester United, Arsenal, Aston Villa, 

Swansea, and England goalkeeper Jimmy Rimmer on the occasion of his 

Testimonial on 24th February 1987. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

377 A very elegant Jugoslav Copper Coffee Pot given to Manchester United players 

after the Sarajevo v Manchester United European Cup Tie in Sarajevo 15th 

November 1967. It is engraved at the bottom of the coffee pot. Generally good 

£500 - £600 

378 An engraved Central League Winners Trophy presented to Colin Webster of 

Manchester United from the 1955/56 season. Webster played 65 times for the 

Manchester United 1st team including the 1958 FA Cup Final before moving on to 

Swansea Town and then Newport County. Generally good 

£500 - £600 

379 An engraved Central League Winners pewter mug presented to Colin Webster of 

Manchester United from the 1956/57 season. Webster played 65 times for the 

Manchester United 1st team including the 1958 FA Cup Final before moving on to 

Swansea Town and then Newport County. Generally good 

£350 - £400 

380 An engraved Central League Winners pewter mug presented to Alex Dawson of 
Manchester United from the 1956/57 season. Dawson played 80 times for the 

Manchester United 1st team including the 1958 FA Cup Final before moving on to 

Preston North End, Bury and then Brighton. Generally good 

£350 - £400 

381 An engraved pewter goblet presented to Alex Dawson of Manchester United after 

the friendly match against Bayern München at Old Trafford 21st November 1960. 

Dawson played 80 times for the Manchester United 1st team including the 1958 FA 

Cup Final before moving on to Preston North End, Bury and then Brighton. Good 

£350 - £400 

382 An engraved pewter Runners Up goblet presented to a Manchester United player 

in the 1st ever Watney Cup Final won by Derby County on the 8th of August 1970. 

Generally good. 

£100 - £120 

383 An engraved Central League Winners Trophy presented to Kenny Morgans of 

Manchester United from the 1959/60 season. Morgans played 17 times for the 

Manchester United 1st team before moving on to Swansea Town and then Newport 

County. Generally good 

£450 - £500 

  



384 An engraved pewter mug presented to Manchester United players after their match 

against the Rest of The League at Old Trafford 29th October 1960. Manchester 

United were Central League Champions in season 1959/60 and as a result played in 

this game against the Rest of The League in the following season. 

£350 - £400 

385 An engraved pewter mug presented to Mike Duxbury at his Testimonial match 

against Manchester City 13th August 1989. A few dents. Fair too generally good.  

£70 - £80 

386 A beautiful, engraved Waterford Crystal Glass tankard presented to a 

Manchester United player after the Shamrock Rovers v Manchester United 

European Cup 1st Round 1st Leg tie in Dublin 25th September 1957. Munich 

disaster season. Very good 

£500 - £600 

387 An engraved trophy presented to Manchester United after the Shamrock Rovers 

v Manchester United European Cup 1st Round 1st Leg tie in Dublin 25th September 

1957. Munich disaster season. Very good 

£500 - £600 

388 An engraved Pontins League Championship pewter goblet presented to John 

O'Kane from the 1993/94 season. Generally good 

£220 - £240 

389 An engraved Pontins League Championship pewter goblet presented to John 

O'Kane from the 1995/96 season. Generally good 

£220 - £240 

390 A small trophy on an onyx base from the friendly match between Niedersachsen 

and Manchester United 17th August 1957. Good 

£450 - £500 

391 An engraved Lancashire Senior Cup Runners Up trophy presented to Jimmy 

Elms of Manchester United from the 1959/60 season. Generally good 

£350 - £400 

392 An engraved Manchester United player trophy as winners of the Gilgryst Cup in 

season 1952/53. Generally good  

£550 - £600 

393 A silver-plated goblet engraved simply with the words "In appreciation Lou 

Macari". Macari played 329 times for Manchester United between 1973 and 1984 

and prior to that for Celtic and after that for Swindon Town. Our guess is that the 

goblet was presented just after he left United in 1984. Good  

£220 - £240 

394 An engraved goblet presented to a Manchester United player after the friendly 

match against Hannover 7th August 1965 

£220 - £240 

395 An Alarm Clock presented to a Manchester United player following the Cheshire 

Homes match between Celtic and Manchester United played at Parkhead 16th April 

1956. The clock is in very good condition and comes in a leather case engraved 

Celtic v Manchester United 16.4.1956. Good 

£500 - £600 

396 A lighter and alarm clock in an engraved box presented to a Manchester United 

player following Manchester United's first ever game in Europe competition v 

Anderlecht 12th September 1956. Generally good 

£1200 - £1400 

397 An engraved pen from the Borussia Dortmund v Manchester United European 

Cup match in Dortmund 21st November 1956. 1st season in Europe for United.  

£110 - £120 

398 Two original Manchester United shirt badges from season 1957/58. Munich 

disaster season. Good 

£220 - £240 

399 A superb salver possibly silver plate with engraved signatures of the Manchester 

United team and management to commemorate the Final of the Lewis Cup in the 
Yankee Stadium, New York 15th June 1952 between Manchester United and 

Tottenham Hotspur. Good  

£550 - £600 

400 A player medal in a box with "The Amsterdam Tournament 2002 Finalist" 

separately inscribed. Good 

£60 - £70 

401 A Manchester United player medal with silver hallmarks possibly, in a box from 

the Reserve match against The Rest of the League at Old Trafford 29th September 

1956 Manchester United having won the Central League in 1955/56. Good 

£350 - £400 

402 Winner’s medal with the original box awarded to Manchester United in the 

friendly match in Bahrain against the GCC All Stars 15th December 1986. Engraved 

"The Bahrain National Day Cup 1986 Winners" 

£220 - £240 

403 An engraved winner’s medal presented to a Manchester United player in May 

1959 from the Blue Stars Youth Tournament in Zurich, Switzerland. Good 

£100 - £120 

  



404 Estudiantes glass made following their win over Manchester United in the World 

Club Championship in 1968. Has engraved "Campeon del Mundo" and "Campeon 

de America" printed on the glass. Comes with a box of matches from 1968 with the 

Club's logo. 

£60 - £70 

405 Manchester United badges. 2 Badges and one pin from the 1960's. Good  £25 - £30 

406 Football League Centenary Mercantile Credit medals 1888-1988 one in gold 

colour and one in silver. Both in red boxes. Good 

£45 - £50 

407 An engraved small pewter beaker possibly used for alcoholic measurements 

presented to Manchester United after the Blue Stars Youth Tournament in Zurich 

27th May 1976. Comes with a metallic letter opener. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

408 A framed Australian shirt badge 26cms x 21cms commemorating the Manchester 

United tour to Australia in June 1967. Good. Buyer collects 

£100 - £120 

409 An engraved powder compact in a box presented to Sir Matt Busby for 25 years’ 

service to Manchester United dated 13th March 1971. 

£220 - £240 

410 A powder compact with an embedded Manchester United badge probably from the 

1950s/1960s. Generally good 

£100 - £120 

411 A glass paperweight inscribed "Manchester FA Relocation to Salford Sports 

Village March 2006" with the old Manchester United logo. Good 

£35 - £40 

412 A Manchester United shirt badge probably from the 1950's together with a whistle 

(with string) made by Spalding Bros and called "The Acme Thunderer" probably 

from the 1960's and a miniature sword.  

£35 - £40 

413 An engraved medal with chain issued by the Portuguese FA for the 1966 World 

Cup in England. Good 

£35 - £40 

414 An engraved medal in original box issued by FC Porto for the 1976/77 season 

celebrating 70 years of the Club presented to Manchester United after their 

European Cup Winners' Cup 19th October 1977. Good 

£90 - £100 

415 A 38cm high engraved trophy presented to the Manchester United Player of the 

Year by the Wellingborough branch of the Supporter's Club, it is undated, but it 

looks 1960s or possibly earlier, fair to generally good. 

£100 - £120 

416 Book 'No Spin' Shane Warne my Autobiography hard back excellent condition0 £15 - £20 

417 Book Rugby Will Caring and Bill Beaumont, autobiography hard back good 

condition 

£10 - £15 

418 Book, Football David Beckham My World Photography by Dean Freeman, very 

fine 

£10 - £15 

419 Books, (3) PFA Footballer's Who's Who 2003-2004, 2006-2007, and 2008-2009 £10 - £15 

420 A Gold on silver hallmarked medal by Thomas Fattorini Ltd, An unissued Air 

inscribed metal, good for Club player of the year 

£25 - £30 

421 Norwich City Aways 1977 (16 May) friendly v Norwich City 1882 (11 Dec 

Division one and 13 March FA Cups sixth round (Brighton & Hove Homes) very 

good condition, no writing (3) 

£10 - £15 

422 Cricket - 1956 E W Swanton's XI v West Indies vintage cricket photo, fine team 

photo Stewart, Tyson, Cowdrey, Graveney etc. Framed and glazed. Buyer collects 

£8 - £12 

423 Oxford & Cambridge at the Wicket by P.E. Warner and J. Ashley-cooper, pub 

1926, full match scores etc, good cover light marking's 

£5 - £10 

424 Cricket Kent County Cricket Club & Hempstead CC 1969 Alan Dixon's Benefit 

Years, signed by players 

£20 - £25 

425 Cricket The Lancashire County and Manchester Cricket Club 1947, 1948, 1949 

and 1950, soft back some wear (4) 

£10 - £15 

426 Cricket Lancashire County and Manchester Cricket Clue 1933 Annual, staple rust, 

text & Photo's very fine 

£10 - £15 

427 Cricket 1936 Lancashire County and Manchester Cricket Club Annual, handbook, 

blue cover with some markings 

£10 - £15 

428 Cricket Lancashire County and Manchester Cricket Club Year Books - 1951 to 

1974 (less 1956, 1961, 1968, 1969 & 1973) some wear many very fine (19) 

£15 - £20 

429 Good range of Sunday Chronicles and News Chronicles 1934-1968, used fair to 

fine a few more wear (16) and a few Daily Worker Handbooks (1948/9) and other 

annuals and to 1956 (13) total (29) 

£15 - £25 



430 Rugby League Annuals 1947-48 and 1948-49, venturers’ publication very good, 

some rust to staples (2) 

£10 - £15 

431 News of the World Football Annuals - very good condition (50-60 approx.) £10 - £15 

432 Brighton & Hove Albion 1980s - 2000 qty of programmes and magazines (100+) £10 - £20 

433 Brighton & Hove Albion 1970-2010 qty of programmes, good condition (100-150) £10 - £20 

434 Chelsea 2007-2017, large qty several with match reports (200 approx.) £15 - £20 

435 Chelsea 1984-85 in two binders’ home and aways together with a large qty of semi-

pro matches reports by Terry Morris up to 2000 good reference (100's) 

£20 - £30 

436 Brighton & Hove Albion 1966/7 to 20, a large collection of home and aways this 

club progress up the leagues, some useful aways of interest to collectors, 1970 

Friendly & Southampton, 1973 Frankie Howard Testimonials 1980 Home & 

Maccabi Netawya (Israel) 

£8 - £12 

437 Football 1943-44 and 1945-46 War Issue Athletic News Football annuals both very 

good, staple rust 

£8 - £12 

438 Athletics News 1941-42 Football Annual 1938-39, Charles Buchan Football 

Annual, ditto 1953-54 (3) 

£10 - £12 

439 Findons Football Handbook 1947-48. Playfair Annual 1948-49, Sport Association 

Football Yearbook 1949, Topical Times Star Teams photo Album (32 teams) with 

club histories, sport Argos 1951-52 Football Annual, etc., to 1959 mostly very good 

(9) 

£15 - £20 

440 Soccer Bubble Gum Picture Card Album 1958-59 set less 8 (42) £10 - £15 

441 A collection of 18 Chelsea home programmes from the 1945/46 season housed in a 

custom-made DJ Bookbinder binder. Good  

£100 - £120 

442 A full set of 22 Chelsea home programmes from the 1947/48 season housed in a 

custom-made DJ Bookbinder binder. All League games plus an FA Cup tie v 

Barrow. Good  

£100 - £120 

443 A full set of 24 Chelsea home programmes from the 1949/50 season housed in a 

custom-made DJ Bookbinder binder. All League games plus FA Cup ties v 

Newcastle United, Chesterfield and Manchester United. Also includes the scarce 

programme v Middlesbrough. Good  

£100 - £120 

444 A full set of 23 Chelsea home programmes from the 1950/51 season housed in a 

custom-made DJ Bookbinder binder. All League games plus FA Cup ties v Exeter 

City and Fulham. Good  

£90 - £100 

445 A full set of 24 Chelsea home programmes from the 1951/52 season housed in a 

custom-made DJ Bookbinder binder. All League games plus FA Cup ties v Chester, 

Tranmere Rovers and Leeds United. Good  

£90 - £100 

446 A collection of 5 complete seasons of Chelsea home programmes all housed in 

custom made DJ Bookbinder binders from 1974/75 (25), 1975/76 (23), 1976/77 (24) 

1977/78 (24) and 1978/79 (24). There are a total of 120 programmes in 5 separate 

binders. Good 

£35 - £40 

447 A collection of 6 complete seasons of Chelsea home programmes all housed in 

custom made DJ Bookbinder binders from 1979/80 (23), 1980/81 (22), 1981/82 
(26), 1982/83 (23), 1983/84 (24) and 1984/85 (29). There are a total of 147 

programmes in 6 separate binders. Good 

£35 - £40 

448 A collection of all 6 Anglo Scottish Cup match programmes that Chelsea played at 

Stamford Bridge v Bristol City, Norwich City 1975/76, Fulham, Norwich City 

1976/7, and Norwich City and Orient 1977/78. Some of these matches were played 

in front of very low crowds and are quite scarce. All 4 Pagers. Good 

£12 - £15 

449 A collection of 4 Chelsea Home Reserves programmes v Arsenal 1947/48, Queens 

Park Rangers, Coventry City 1961/62, and Combination Championship Final 

(1962/63) v Arsenal but played in 1963/64. All 4 Pagers. Some minor annotations 

otherwise good.  

£12 - £15 

450 Chelsea practice match Blues v Reds at Stamford Bridge 10th August 1953. 

Single sheet programme. Folds but no writing. Fair too generally good 

£55 - £60 

451 Tottenham Hotspur v Chelsea London Challenge Cup Semi Final at White Hart 

Lane 10th November 1947. Single sheet programme. Folds but no writing. Fair too 

generally good.   

£55 - £60 



452 Charlton Athletic v Chelsea London Challenge Cup Semi Final at the Valley 8th 

November 1948. Single sheet programme. Score, scorers and a team change inserted 

very neatly. Generally good.  

£55 - £60 

453 Brentford v Charlton Athletic London Challenge Cup Final at Stamford Bridge 

(Chelsea) 4th December 1950. 4 Page programme. Light vertical fold but no 

writing. Fair too generally good.  

£55 - £60 

454 Fulham v Charlton Athletic London Challenge Cup Final at Stamford Bridge 

(Chelsea) 10th December 1951. 4 Page programme. Light vertical fold with some 

tears and light annotations. Fair too generally good.  

£55 - £60 

455 Arsenal v Chelsea match programmes all in the London Challenge Cup. At 

Highbury Final Replay 1953/54, Semi Final 1954/55 (both 4 Pagers) plus single 

card Final 1962/63 and at Stamford Bridge Final (4 Page) 1953/54 and Final 

1960/61 (team changes). Generally good 

£55 - £60 

456 Chelsea v West Ham United match programmes both at Stamford Bridge in the 

London Challenge Cup Semi Final (4 Pager) 1953/54 (score in pencil) and a single 

card for the 1st Round Replay in 1973/74 (very neat scorers). Generally good  

£35 - £40 

457 Chelsea v Finchley single card programme London Challenge Cup 1st Round 7th 

October 1963. Team changes. Very light vertical fold. Generally good 

£25 - £30 

458 A collection of 7 programmes all featuring Chelsea in the London Challenge Cup. 

Homes v Tooting & Mitcham (Final) 1959/60, Leyton Orient (Semi Final) 1960/61, 

Charlton, Millwall (Semi Final) 1961/62 and aways at Tottenham (Semi Final) 

1959/60, Millwall (Semi Final) 1961/62 and Wimbledon 1962/63. 

£35 - £40 

459 Chelsea v Manchester United FA Youth Cup Semi Final 1st Leg at Stamford 

Bridge 16th April 1955. 4-page programme in which Duncan Edwards played and 

scored 2 goals. No writing. Good/very good condition. 

£100 - £120 

460 Programmes from both legs of the Chelsea v Wolverhampton Wanderers FA 

Youth Cup Final at Stamford Bridge and Molineux in 1957/58. Some annotations. 

Fair too generally good 

£30 - £35 

461 Framed signed photo of Alan Ball, signed outside Bloomfield Road Stadium 1964 

BUYER TO COLLECT 

£100 - £125 

462 Framed signed photo of Jimmy Armfield, signed at Bloomfield Road Stadium 

1962 BUYER TO COLLECT 

£100 - £150 

463 Framed signed photo of Nat Lofthouse, signed outside Burnden Park 1958 

BUYER TO COLLECT 

£100 - £125 

464 Framed signed photo of Sir Matt Busby, outside Norbreck Hotel Blackpool, 

Manchester Utd always used this hotel. Buyer collects 

£150 - £200 

465 Framed signed photo of Jimmy Armfield, signed outside Bloomfield Road, 

Blackpool 1964 BUYER TO COLLECT 

£100 - £150 

466 Framed signed photo of Martin Peters, signed outside Cliff Hotel Oct 1964 

BUYER TO COLLECT 

£35 - £50 

467 Framed signed photo of Sir Richard Hadlee, signed at Leyland Cricket Club 

BUYER TO COLLECT 

£50 - £100 

468 Framed signed photo of Linford Christie, signed backstage at Granada Studios 

after filing question of sport 1994 BUYER TO COLLECT 

£50 - £100 

469 Framed signed Photo of George Best, outside Norbreck Hotel Blackpool, after 

training BUYER TO COLLECT 

£150 - £200 

470 Manchester United coloured poster signed outside Norbreck Hotel 1964, plus first 

day cover 

£500 - £700 

471 Boxing Glove - signed Oscar De La Hoya excellent condition £250 - £350 

472 Framed Print of C.H. Baldwin, Cricketer, Hampshire’s promotion to the front 

rank of counties, photograph by Hawkin's & Co. BUYER COLLECT 

£15 - £20 

473 Framed Photo of D.L.A. Jephson Cricketer, photograph by E. Hawkin's & Co 

BUYER COLLECT 

£15 - £20 

474 Framed Photo of A.J.L. Hill played for Marlborough College, Cambridge 

University, and Hampshire, photograph by E. Hawkins & Co BUYER COLLECT 

£15 - £20 

475 Framed Photo, Known to Cricket fame as Bombardier Barton of the Royal 

Artillery, photograph by E. Hawkins & Co BUYER COLLECT 

£15 - £20 



476 Books, (4) includes The Observer's Book of Association of Football, Soccer the 

World Game a popular history Geoffrey Green, The England Football Miscellany, 

The Football Who's Who', slight foxing 

£8 - £12 

477 Hampshire CCC 1958 Team photograph and 1963 team v Surrey Framed, glazed 

buyer collects (2) BUYER COLLECT 

£8 - £12 

478 Hampshire 1961 - Drinks in the Dressing Room on beating Derbyshire to become 

County Champions for the first time in the club's history. Framed and glazed cricket 

photo. Buyer collects. (List of players on the back of the photo) BUYER COLLECT 

£8 - £12 

479 1959-1964 Charles Buchan's Football Monthly Magazines in five bound columns 

and 1964 loose, also few World Soccer, and Soccer Star (Same era) cup final 

souvenir editions etc 

£20 - £30 

480 Programmes Rugby - Middlesex 7 aside finals 1984-2009 clean batch of 20 £25 - £30 

481 2x Vinyl LP's includes 1978 Argentina National Team, A vinyl spoken-word 

album recorded in 1959 by Peter Thompson which gives instructions and training on 

Golfing Techniques, plus 8 x 45's including 1982 England World Cup Squad 

'England' and, 'We'll Fly The Flag', The Manchester United First Team Squad, 

Blackburn Rovers F.C in 1973, Manchester United F.C. 7" single released in 1975, 

Norwich City F.C. 'Something to Shout about Norwich City', Everton 1985 The 

First Team Squad, Tottenham Hotspur 1980/1 F.A. Cup Final Squad tracks are 

'Ossie's Dream' (Spurs are on their way to Wembley), Manchester United Football 

Team 'They're The Best' and 'Glory Glory Man United' 

£10 - £15 

482 Vinyl Album by the 1970 England Squad, 'The World Beaters Sing The World 

Beaters', by the 1970 England World Cup Squad including Alan Ball, Jackie 

Charlton and Bobby Moore, full colour, football-shaped Gatefold sleeve with 

reproduction signatures and colour pictures, tracks include 'Back Home', 'Sugar 

Sugar' and 'Congratulations', both vinyl and sleeve are in excellent condition 

£8 - £10 

483 Programme Burnley v Bury May 6th, 1933. Ex Bound Volume. No writing. Some 

staining. Fair too generally good 

£60 - £70 

484 Programme Burnley v Oldham Athletic April 14th, 1933. Ex Bound Volume. No 

writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

485 Programme Burnley v Bradford City March 25th, 1933. Ex Bound Volume. No 

writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

486 Programme Burnley v Grimsby Town December 27th, 1932. Ex Bound Volume. 

No writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

487 Programme Burnley v Port Vale November 19th, 1932. Ex Bound Volume. No 

writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

488 Programme Burnley v Preston North End September 5th, 1932. Ex Bound 

Volume. No writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

489 Programme Burnley v Bradford City September 8th, 1934. Ex Bound Volume. 

No writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

490 Programme Burnley v Bury October 27th, 1934. Ex Bound Volume. No writing. 

Generally good 

£60 - £70 

491 Programme Burnley v Plymouth Argyle December 8th, 1934. Ex Bound 

Volume. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

492 Programme Burnley v Newcastle United December 22nd, 1934. Ex Bound 

Volume. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

493 Programme Burnley v Bolton Wanderers December 25th, 1934. Ex Bound 

Volume. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

494 Programme Burnley v Port Vale February 9th, 1935. Ex Bound Volume. No 

writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

495 Programme Burnley v Swansea Town February 23rd, 1935. Ex Bound Volume. 

No writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

496 Programme Burnley v Oldham Athletic April 19th, 1935. Ex Bound Volume. No 

writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

497 Programme Burnley v Norwich City April 27th, 1935. Ex Bound Volume. No 

writing. Generally good 

£60 - £70 

  



498 Programme Burnley v Norwich City April 11th, 1936. Also covers the match 

with Derby County Reserves on the 13th of April. Ex Bound Volume. No writing. 

Generally good 

£60 - £70 

499 1996 (14 May) European Football Championship, George Best Prestige booklet 

pane first day covers (8) 

£15 - £20 

500 Football - Fine range of first day covers (17) and set in presentation packs good 

lot 1948 to recent (30) total 

£30 - £50 

501 Manchester United Opus. Limited to 10,000 copies and personally signed by Sir 

Alex Ferguson and Sir Bobby Charlton. The ultimate tribute to a unique sporting 

institution, telling this story in greater depth than ever before with 400,000 words 

and 2,000 images displayed on an epic scale. Weighing in at 37 kilos and 850 pages 

long, each half a metre square, The Official United Opus is the biggest football book 

ever produced, and contributions by Britain’s finest sportswriters and photographers 

in collaboration with red icons ensure that the Opus brings the reader closer to 

United than ever before. The story of Manchester United is one of the most emotive 

in the entire world of sport. Note: It’s the tale of a football club established by a 

humble group of railway workers in 1878 and taken on an incredible journey to the 

summit of world football; a journey encompassing the tragic loss of Sir Matt 

Busby’s incomparable Babes in the 1958 Munich air tragedy, and the manager’s 

own recovery from life-threatening injuries to build a new team and lead them to 

European Cup glory a decade later. Busby’s inspiring success and the style in which 

it was achieved attracted a global fan base and set a template for future managers. 

After years of hopes and false dawns, Sir Alex Ferguson finally emulated and 

exceeded those feats, culminating in the Treble of 1999. Comes in its original box. 

Buyer collects 

£150 - £250 

502 Bristol City v Chelsea FA Youth Cup Semi Final April 5th, 1960. Scarce 4-page 

programme. Some player names have been underlined in pencil. Generally good 

£55 - £60 

503 Preston North End v Chelsea FA Youth Cup Final May 3rd, 1960. Name on front 

of the programme otherwise generally good. 

£25 - £30 

504 Chelsea home programmes (all 4 Pagers) from their winning FA Youth campaign 

in 1959/60 v Aston Villa, Bristol City (Semi Final) and Preston North End (Final).  

£30 - £35 

505 Chelsea home programmes (both 4 Pagers) from their winning FA Youth 

campaign in 1960/61 v Arsenal (Semi Final) and Everton (Final). Some annotations 

otherwise generally good.  

£25 - £30 

506 Single card programme Chelsea v Limbury Old Boys FA Youth Cup 2nd Round 

4th December 1967. The score which was 12-0 to the home side has the scorers 

neatly inserted. 

£25 - £30 

507 Chelsea home programmes in the FA Youth Cup v Arsenal (Semi Final) 1957/58 

(ph) and a single card v Wolverhampton Wanderers (4th Round) 1962/63 

(score/scorer). As described.  

£20 - £25 

508 A collection of 10 programmes all featuring Chelsea in the Youth games other 

than the FA Youth Cup. Homes v Portsmouth 1957/58 but played in 1958/59, 
Brighton 1962/63 (single card), Crystal Palace 1967/68 (all SECL Finals), Arsenal 

(SJFC Final) 1967/68, Norwich City (SECL Semi Final) 1980/81, West Ham 

1981/82 (SECL Final) Cambridge United 1982/83 (SECL Final) and 2 aways at 

West Ham (LMC Final) 1962/63 and (SECL Semi Final) 1981/82 plus Cambridge 

United (SECL Final) 1982/83. Generally good 

£35 - £40 

509 Charity Shield programme England World Cup XI v FA Canadian Touring 

Team played at Chelsea 20th September 1950. Light vertical fold with scorers and 

team changes inserted. Generally good 

£25 - £30 

510 Charity Shield programme Chelsea v Newcastle United played at Stamford 

Bridge 14th September 1955. Some staple rust otherwise good condition with no 

writing. 

£80 - £90 

511 Chelsea v Hearts (Friendly). 4 Page programme 26th April 1948. Some staining at 

front cover with folds and score. No writing. Fair  

£45 - £50 

512 Chelsea v Hearts (Friendly). 4 Page programme 23rd April 1952. No writing. Very 

good  

£45 - £50 



513 Hearts v Chelsea (Friendly). 4 Page programme 21st April 1947. A small abrasion 

at front cover. Fair too generally good. 

£45 - £50 

514 Hearts v Chelsea (Friendly). 4 Page programme 27th April 1949. A little bit frayed 

at top of front cover. No writing. Fair too generally good. 

£45 - £50 

515 Hearts v Chelsea (Friendly). 4 Page programme 31st March 1954. No writing. 

Generally good. 

£45 - £50 

516 A collection of 6 Manchester United DJ Bookbinders binders for storing 

programmes. All with gilt inscriptions. 2 large, 2 medium and 2 small. Generally 

good   

£25 - £30 

517 A rolled up signed drawing called "The Last Line-Up” 75cms x 60cms when 

extended, featuring drawings of photos of the Manchester United players lining up 

in Belgrade on the 5th of February 1958 at the Red Star Belgrade match the day 

before the Munich air crash. It is a limited edition 644/1958 and has been signed in 

pencil by Harry Gregg, Albert Scanlon, Ken Morgan Ray Wood, and Jackie 

Blanchflower with a printed signature of Matt Busby. 

£110 - £120 

518 Ticket Chelsea v Manchester United March 15th, 1969. Very good/excellent. £35 -£40 

519 Ticket England Under 23 v Italy Under 23 at Stamford Bridge Chelsea 19th 

January 1955. Duncan Edwards of Manchester United played in this match as an 18-

year-old. The ticket comes from Chelsea's 1st Championship winning season of 

1954/55. A very small tear at the lower edge otherwise good 

£45 -£50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



James & Sons 
Norwich Street, Fakenham, 

Norfolk, NR21 9AF 

Tel: 01328 855003 

Email: admin@jamesandsonsnorfolk.com 
 

Please bid on my behalf, the lots listed below, up to the amounts indicated. 

I have read the conditions of sale and agree to abide by them. 
 

Name: …………………………….……………………………...………………... 

Address: …………………………….……………………………...………………... 

Post Code:  ………………………… Telephone No: …………...………………... 

Email Address: …………………………………………………………………………. 

Signature: -   Date: - 

Invoice Number 

Payment 
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Invoice  

Blank 

Cheque 

 

 

SALE No.2267                                                                   DATE: Tues 9th April. 
The closing date for Postal Bids is                                                   Monday 8th April 2024. 

The closing date for Email Bids is 4.30pm                                      Monday 8th April 2024.  

 

Buyer’s Premium - 25% of hammer price  
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Additional Charges: - 
Buyer’s Premium 25% of hammer price £ 

 

 

 

Postage and Packing – Please indicate which service is required. 

 

Insurance Yes / No 

  1st Class: £ 

  Recorded Delivery: £ 

  Special Delivery: £ 

  Total Charges: £ 

PURCHASES 

 

CHARGES 

 

TOTAL DUE 

 

TOTAL PAID 

 

Please make cheques payable to: 

James & Sons 
 

All Major Debit & Credit Cards accepted. 

Pay with PayPal:  pay@clickcollect.co.uk 

Bank: 

NatWest 
 Account Number - 44584210 

 Sort Code: - 52-41-29 

 BIC: - NWBK GB 2L 

 IBAN: - GB59 NWBK 5241 2944 584210 

mailto:pay@clickcollect.co.uk


Terms & Condition for Buyers 
Payment 

For those attending the sale we ask that all Lots are paid for in full on the day of sale. 

Our terms are cash, credit card or debit card. We are unable to accept cash payments in excess of £5000. 

Cheques must be cleared before the removal of goods. 

 

Estimates 

Estimates are designed to help buyers gauge what sort of sum might be involved for the purchase of a Lot. 

They are in no case definitive. 

Buyer’s Premium 

Buyers to pay a premium of 25% on the hammer price of each Lot purchased. 

Further Conditions 

Further conditions apply, such as: Commission Bidding, Telephone Bidding & Online Bidding (through 

www.the-saleroom.com & www.easyliveauctions.com).  Full terms and conditions are available to view on 

our website at www.jamesandsonsauctioneers.com or in our offices (address at bottom of page). 

Returns Policy 

We do not accept any returns on specifically German medals and Militaria. These items are 

considered ‘sold as seen’ and should only be bought in full knowledge and acceptance of these terms. 

Neither do James and Sons accept returns of bulk Lots. Please ensure you have viewed items 

thoroughly. 

Caveat Emptor  

The buyer must fully satisfy themselves as to the description, genuineness; condition or value of any Lot(s) 

and shall not rely upon Catalogue, images or upon any statement made by James and Sons regarding any 

Lot.  
 

Professional Auctioneer & Valuations 
For a fully tailored, accurate and appropriate high-quality service. 

Valuations 

Insurance, Probate, Family Division, Sale by Auction or Private Treaty, Loss Adjustment or Arbitration, 

Complete clearance of site, Country House Auctions 

We are also able to value your collector’s items at our Fairs and Road shows. 

For valuation of large collections for Insurance, Probate and Family Division appointments can be made for 

home visits.  

Valuation certificates are issued. 
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